2024/2025 Schedule of Fees and Charges					
Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
AGED & COMMUNITY CARE - Care Management and Package Management	gement				
Home Care Package	J				
Care Co-Ordination Full Cost Recovery- per hour	С	Υ	\$72.90	42.7%	\$104.00
Care Management Full Cost Recovery - per hour	С	Υ	\$103.00	35.9%	\$140.00
AGED & COMMUNITY CARE - Community Meals Community Meal Program					
Cost per meal	С	N	\$13.00	7.7%	\$14.00
Package Management Fee - Percentage of Client Home Care Package	С	N	15.00%	0.0%	15.00%
Care Management Fee - Percentage of Client Home Care Package AGED & COMMUNITY CARE - Home Care	С	N	20.00%	0.0%	20.00%
Domestic Assistance					
Low Rate per hour	С	N	\$9.00	4.4%	\$9.40
Medium Rate per hour	С	N	\$22.00	4.1%	\$22.90
High Rate per hour	С	N	\$61.80	4.0%	\$64.30
Social Support Individual Low Rate per hour	С	N	60 00	5.0%	¢0.40
Medium Rate per hour	C	N N	\$8.00 \$15.00	5.0% 4.0%	\$8.40 \$15.60
High Rate per hour	C	N	\$61.80	5.2%	\$65.00
Home & Garden Maintenance			• • • • •	-	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Low Rate per hour - plus cost of materials	С	N	\$16.00	6.3%	\$17.00
Medium Rate per hour - plus cost of materials	С	N	\$23.50	6.4%	\$25.00
High Rate per hour - plus cost of materials Home Modification	С	N	\$61.80	4.4%	\$64.50
Low Rate per hour - plus cost of materials	С	N	\$16.00	6.3%	\$17.00
Medium Rate per hour - plus cost of materials High Rate per hour - plus cost of materials	C C	N N	\$23.50 \$61.80	6.4% 4.4%	\$25.00 \$64.50
Personal Care	O	IN	ψ01.00	4.470	Ψ04.50
Low Rate per hour	С	N	\$6.50	4.6%	\$6.80
Medium Rate per hour	С	N	\$12.20	6.6%	\$13.00
High Rate per hour	С	N	\$61.80	4.0%	\$64.30
Respite	С	N	¢ E E0	5.5%	¢E 90
Low Rate per hour Medium Rate per hour	C	N N	\$5.50 \$10.00	20.0%	\$5.80 \$12.00
High Rate per hour	c	N	\$61.80	4.4%	\$64.50
Private Agency Service					
Domestic Assistance, Personal Care, Respite					
Mon to Fri 7am to 7pm Rate per half hour	С	Υ	\$38.50	3.9%	\$40.00
Domestic Assistance, Personal Care, Respite					
Mon to Fri 7am to 7pm rate per hour	С	Υ	\$68.00	4.0%	\$70.70
Home & Garden Maintenance					
Rate per hour for labour only - plus cost of materials	С	Y	\$79.50	4.0%	\$82.70
Rate per hour for standard mower - plus cost of materials Rate per hour for ride on mower - plus cost of materials	C C	Y Y	\$96.00 \$102.20	4.0%	\$99.80 \$106.30
Out of Hours - Personal Care, Respite	C	ī	\$102.20	4.0%	\$106.30
Mon to Fri 7pm to 7am including Saturday - rate per half hour	С	Υ	\$52.40	4.0%	\$54.50
Mon to Fri 7pm to 7am including Saturday - rate per hour	C	Υ	\$100.00	4.0%	\$104.00
Public Holidays - Personal Care, Respite					
Rate per half hour	С	Y	\$66.40	4.1%	\$69.10
Rate per hour Travel	С	Υ	\$132.00	4.0%	\$137.30
Rate per km in excess of 10 kms	С	Υ	\$1.40	3.6%	\$1.45
Veteran's Home Care			\$		Ųo
Domestic Assistance - rate per hour	С	N	\$5.00	0.0%	\$5.00
Home & Garden Maintenance - rate per hour	С	N	\$5.00	0.0%	\$5.00
Personal Care - Rate per hour to a maximum of \$10 per week	С	N N/A	\$5.00	0.0%	\$5.00
Respite - no rate applicable	С	N/A	No Charge	N/A	No Charge

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
ANIMALS - Dog and Cat Registrations					
Dog and Cat Registration	С	N	\$48.00	4.2%	\$50.00
Entire Dog or Cat registration	С	N	\$146.00	2.7%	\$150.00
Dangerous dogs, menacing dogs, restricted breed dogs or guard dogs	С	N	\$430.00	4.7%	\$450.00
Domestic Animal Business (Cat) registration - includes admin and full annual audit required by Animal Welfare Victoria (AgVic)	С	N	\$316.00	4.4%	\$330.00
NOTE: discount of 50% on animal registration fee - requires presentation					
of social security pensioner discount card	С	N	50% of relevant fee	0.0%	50% of relevant fee
ANIMALS - Miscellaneous					
Cat cage hire	С	N	Free		Free
Cat cage - replacement due to damage, loss or stolen	С	N	\$210.00	4.8%	\$220.00
ANIMALS - Pound Fees					
Impounding Fee (per head):	0	V	¢400 F0	4.00/	¢420.00
Livestock Horses	C	Y Y	\$128.50 \$128.50	1.2% 1.2%	\$130.00 \$130.00
Other	C	ī	φ120.3U	1.270	φ130.00
NLIS Tagging fee for stock not tagged	С	Υ	\$11.00	4.5%	\$11.50
Destruction Expenses reasonably incurred	Č	Ϋ́	Pass on	4.570	Pass on
Disposal Fee	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$23.50	4.3%	\$24.50
Transport Fee: Expenses reasonably incurred	Ċ	Y	Pass on		Pass on
Veterinary Fee: Expenses reasonably incurred	С	Υ	Pass on		Pass on
Sustenance Fee per head per day:					
Livestock	С	Υ	\$16.50	3.0%	\$17.00
Horses	С	Υ	\$16.50	3.0%	\$17.00
ANIMALS - Pound Fees - Release Fee					
Release fee for seized domestic animals: dogs	С	N	\$220.00	4.5%	\$230.00
Release fee for seized domestic animals: cats	С	N	\$110.00	4.5%	\$115.00
BUILDING - Building Permit - Commercial					
Up to \$40,000	С	Y	\$1,958.41	4.0%	\$2,036.75
\$40,001 to \$100,000	C C	Y Y	\$2,632.40 \$3,000.00	4.0% 4.0%	\$2,737.70
\$100,001 to \$500,000 Fee = cost of work / 80 or minimum \$3000 \$500,001 +	C	Ϋ́Υ	\$3,000.00 By Quote	4.0%	\$3,120.00 By Quote
BUILDING - Building Permit - Domestic - Major works	Ü		by Quote		by Quote
2-Unit development {(cost of work / 80) or min fee}	С	Υ	\$2,309.85	4.0%	\$2,402.25
3 or more unit development {(cost of work / 80) or min fee}	С	Υ	\$3,359.65	4.0%	\$3,494.00
Demolitions - (Commercial - Class 3 - 9) {(cost of work / 20) or min fee}	C	Y	\$1.500.00	4.0%	\$1,560.00
Demolitions - (Domestic single storey - Class 1 & 10 only)	C	Y	\$1,501.00	4.0%	\$1,561.00
Extensions/alterations (Major) - 4 inspections incl {(cost of work / 80) or min fee}. (eg applies to substantial extensions to a Class 1 or 2 buildings	C	ī	Ψ1,301.00	4.070	\$ 1,30 1.00
with additions greater than 25% of the existing floor area and/or alterations greater than 50% of the existing floor area)	С	Y	\$2,000.00	4.0%	\$2,080.00
New Dwellings (includes relocated dwellings) - 4 inspections incl $\{(\cos t \circ f \circ h) \mid h \in h$	С	Υ	\$2,000.00	4.0%	\$2,080.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Ctatutamy (C)	COT	2023/24	Change 0/	2024/25
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	Fee	Change %	Fee
	or council (c)	T/IN	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
BUILDING - Building Permit - Domestic - Minor works					
Swimming pools & Safety Barriers - 2 Inspections incl	С	Υ	\$732.30	4.0%	\$761.60
	C	ī	\$732.30	4.070	\$701.00
Extensions/alterations (Minor - up to \$16,000 cost of works) - 4					
inspections incl. (eg applies to extensions to a Class 1 or 2 buildings with	С	Υ	\$2,000.00	4.0%	\$2,080.00
additions under than 25% of the existing floor area and/or alterations			. ,		. ,
under than 50% of the existing floor area). Carports, Fences, Verandas, Patios, Mast and Minor Alterations &					
Assitions or Masts - 2-3 inspections incl - <\$1600 (Note: Minor alterations					
may include internal structural alterations to a Class 1, 2 or 10 buildings or	С	Υ	\$2,000.00	4.0%	\$2,080.00
additions to a Class 10 building)					
Demolitions - (Domestic low rise - Class 10 only)			*. ====		44 =====
,	С	Υ	\$1,500.00	4.0%	\$1,560.00
Garages, Carports, Verandas, Patios, Pergolas, Sheds etc 4 inspections					
incl - \$16,001 or greater {(cost of work / 80) or min fee}. (Note: Minor	0	V	¢4 500 00	4.00/	¢1 560 00
alterations may include substantial internal structural alterations to a Class	С	Υ	\$1,500.00	4.0%	\$1,560.00
1, 2 or 10 building or additions to a Class 10 building)					
Restump, Re-blocking, Under Pinning, etc 2 inspections incl	С	Υ	\$1,500.00	4.0%	\$1,560.00
	C	1	φ1,300.00	4.076	\$1,500.00
BUILDING - Building Permit Levy					
Building Permit Levy - 0.00128% of contract amount (Levy only applies					400
where cost of contract amount is more than \$10,000) – set by State Govt.	S	N	.128 cents per \$1	0.0%	.128 cents per
Fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations					\$1
BUILDING - Inspections					
Private - Additional Inspections, non-mandatory inspections, contract	•		****	4.00/	#040.00
inspections (within 25 km radius of Ovens St office)	С	Υ	\$300.00	4.0%	\$312.00
Consultancy fee - Building Reports, Pool Safety Reports, Subdivision					
reports (Reg 503), Essential Safety Measures Reports, etc Per hour.	С	Υ	\$300.00	4.0%	\$312.00
(Note: Fee quote to be provided based on estimated of scope of works by	Ü	'	ψ000.00	4.070	ψ012.00
Building Coordinator or MBS)					
BUILDING - Other	0	N.	#05.05	00.04	#00.70
Archive retrieval - file available electronically	C C	N N	\$95.85	\$0.04	\$99.70
Advertising to adjoining landowners Archive file retrieval - Paper copies (Building search fee + scanned copies		IN	\$132.50	4.0%	\$137.80
of required documents. No printing)	С	Υ	\$310.50	4.0%	\$322.90
Title retrieval fee	С	N	\$90.50	4.0%	\$94.10
Lodgement fees where cost of building work is more than \$10,000 (In			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		, ,
accordance with Reg 45). Fee subject to change in line with amendments	S	N	\$130.86	2.7%	\$134.40
to the regulations.					
Staged Building Permit	С	Υ	\$220.80	4.0%	\$229.60
Amendments to Approved Plan & Building Permit	С	Y	\$258.75	4.0%	\$269.10
Extension of time to Building Permit Request for Information in accordance with Peg E1(1) (2) § (3) (each)	С	Υ	\$220.80	4.0%	\$229.60
Request for Information in accordance with Reg 51(1), (2) & (3) (each) –	c	N	¢E0.70	2 70/	\$52.10
Max. fee set in accordance with Reg 52. Fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations	S	N	\$50.72	2.7%	\$52.10
Legal Point of Discharge (Reg. 133) – Max. fee set in accordance with					
Reg 36(4). Fee subject to change in line with amendments to the	s	N	\$155.34	2.7%	\$159.55
regulations	-		+ .00.0 .	= /-	Ţ.00.00
Liquor licencing reports	С	Υ	\$1,211.50	4.0%	\$1,260.00
Owner Builder Report - (Minor work)s under section 137B	С	Υ	\$549.20	4.0%	\$571.20
Owner Builder Report - Dwellings (Major works) under section 137B	С	Υ	\$1,319.15	4.0%	\$1,371.95
	Ü	'	ψ1,313.13	7.070	ψ1,371.95

Description of Fees and Charges	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
BUILDING - Report & Consent					
Report and Consent – Part 5, 6 & 10, Reg 132(1) and Reg 134(2) - (each) - Max fee set in accordance with Reg 36(2). Fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations.	S	N	\$311.80	2.7%	\$320.25
Report and Consent – Reg 116 protection of public. Max fee set in accordance with Reg 36(3). Fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations.	S	N	\$316.41	2.7%	\$324.95
Report and Consent – Demolition under section 29A - Max fee set in accordance with Reg 312(1). Fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations.	S	N	\$91.43	2.7%	\$93.90
BUILDING - Security deposits & bonds			The lesser of		The lesser of
Demolition/removal of Dwellings Security Deposit (Held in Trust) - (Reg 323(1))	S	N	equivalent to the cost of works; or \$102 per m2 of floor area	0.0%	equivalent to the cost of works; or \$102 per m2 of floor area
Demolish/ relocate/re-erected buildings Security Deposit (Held in Trust) - In accordance with Reg 323(2) the amount held in trust must not exceed the lesser of; the estimated cost of carrying out the work authorised by the building permit; or \$5,000. In accordance with section 22 of the Act, the amount is to the discretionary (per building surveyor or building coordinators authority) Amount is subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations - (Reg 323(2))	s	N	The lesser of equivalent to the cost of works; or \$5,000	0.0%	The lesser of equivalent to the cost of works; or \$5,000
BUILDING - Swimming Pools & Spas - Administration fees					
Registration of swimming pool or spa (Reg. 147P(2) - fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations) Information search fee for registration of simming pool or spa	S	Υ	\$18.05	94.5%	\$35.10
(Reg.147P(2) - fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations)	S	Υ	\$50.72	2.7%	\$52.10
Lodgement of CBC for swimming pool or spa (Reg.147X(2)- fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations)	S	Υ	\$21.94	2.8%	\$22.55
Lodgement of CBNC for swimming pool or spa (Reg.147ZJ(2) - fee subject to change in line with amendments to the regulations)	S	Υ	\$413.40	2.7%	\$424.60
Inspection of swimming pool or spa barrier for compliance certification following registration	С	Υ	\$300.00	4.0%	\$312.00
Re-inspection of swimming pool or spa barrier following non-compliance (per inspection)	С	Υ	\$300.00	4.0%	\$312.00
BUILDING - Temporary approvals & POPE	С	Y	¢472.90	4 70/	¢405.00
Temporary Siting approvals x3 Structures Temporary Siting approvals more than 3 Structures	C	Y	\$472.80 \$602.00	4.7% 4.0%	\$495.00 \$626.00
Place of Public Entertainment (Pope) approvals - Attendance of greater than 5,000 persons and more than 5 Prescribed structures	С	Υ	\$1,868.30	4.0%	\$1,943.00
Place of Public Entertainment (Pope) approvals - Attendance up to 5000 persons and 5 Prescribed Structure	С	Υ	\$1,647.55	4.0%	\$1,713.45
Place of Public Entertainment (Pope) approvals- Attendance up to 1000 persons and 1 Prescribed Structure	С	Υ	\$1,210.35	4.0%	\$1,258.75
CARAVAN PARKS					
Up to 25 Sites (per 3 year renewal fee as per Schedule 2 of the Residential Tenancy Act & fee unit set by Monetry Unit Act)	S	N	\$270.30	2.7%	\$277.60
25-50 sites (per 3 year renewal fee as per Schedule 2 of the Residential Tenancy Act & fee unit set by Monetry Unit Act)	S	N	\$540.60	2.7%	\$555.20
50 - 100 sites (per 3 year renewal fee as per Schedule 2 of the Residential Tenancy Act & fee unit set by Monetry Unit Act)	S	N	\$1,081.20	2.7%	\$1,110.45

Description of Fees and Charges					
			2023/24		2024/25
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	Fee Inc. GST	Change %	Fee Inc. GST
CEMETERY					
Grave and cremated sites					
Right of Interment bodily remains At Need - Child - First interment - Under 2 years	S	Υ	\$240.00	4.0%	\$249.60
Right of Interment bodily remains At Need - Children's lawn - First interment	S	Υ	\$530.00	3.8%	\$550.00
Right of Interment bodily remains At Need - Adult - First interment - General and Lawn	S	N	\$1,460.00	3.8%	\$1,515.00
Right of Interment bodily remains At Need - Adult - First interment - Vaults	S	N	\$2,480.00	3.8%	\$2,575.00
(1.5 blocks) Right of Interment cremated remains At Need - Single - Perpetual tenure -	S	N	\$1,055.00	3.8%	\$1,095.00
Niche Wall Right of Interment cremated remains At Need - Double - Perpetual tenure -			. ,		. ,
Rose Bush	S	N	\$1,475.00	3.7%	\$1,530.00
Right of Interment cremated remains At Need - Multiple - Perpetual tenure - Shrub or Bush Administration - Miscellaneous	S	N	\$1,760.00	3.7%	\$1,825.00
Administration fees miscellaneous - Interment out of standard hours (per	S	Y	\$88.00	2.3%	\$90.00
half hour) Administration fees miscellaneous - Hire of facilities and equipment -	S	Y	\$32.00	0.0%	\$32.00
Lowering device Administration fees miscellaneous - Search of cemetery records	S	Y N	\$32.00 \$29.00	0.0%	\$32.00 \$29.00
Administration fees miscellaneous - Hire of facilities and equipment -	S	Y	\$48.00	0.0%	\$29.00 \$48.00
Canopy/ Chairs Administration fees miscellaneous - Interment out of hours (Weekends	S	Y	\$1,110.00	3.6%	·
and Public Holidays) Administration fees miscellaneous - Hire of facilities and equipment - Extra			. ,		\$1,150.00
usage	S	Y	\$40.00	0.0%	\$40.00
Administration fees miscellaneous - Hire of facilities and equipment - Plaque cleaning	S	Υ	\$270.00	3.7%	\$280.00
Interment Services Interment Services Interment of bodily remains - Adult - all interments	S	Y	\$1,535.00	3.9%	\$1,595.00
Interment Services Interment of bodily remains - Child over 2 years	S	Y	\$880.00	4.0%	\$915.20
Interment Services Interment of bodily remains - Child under 2 years	S	Υ	\$470.00	4.3%	\$490.00
Interment Services - Oversized grave	S	Υ	\$110.00	4.5%	\$115.00
Interment Services - Grave capping - Vault sealing	S	Y	\$1,635.00	3.7%	\$1,695.00
Interment Services of bodily remains - Each additional 0.3m	S	Υ	\$120.00	4.0%	\$124.80
Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Scattering of cremated ashes	S	Υ	\$210.00	4.8%	\$220.00
Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Interment in grave	S	Υ	\$460.00	3.3%	\$475.00
Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Interment in memorial	S	Y	\$460.00	3.3%	\$475.00
- Rose Bush Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Interment in memorial	S	Y	\$460.00	3.3%	\$475.00
- Shrub or Tree Interment Services Interment of cremated remains - Interment in memorial					
- Niche Wall	S	Υ	\$460.00	3.3%	\$475.00
Interment Services Reopening grave - with cover	S	Υ	\$260.00	4.0%	\$270.40
Interment Services Exhumation - also for lift and reposition Memorials	S	Y	\$2,270.00	4.0%	\$2,360.00
Memorial permit fees Installation - New headstone and base with existing foundation - Single grave - General	S	N	\$260.00	4.0%	\$270.40
Memorial permit fees Installation - New headstone and base with existing foundation - Single grave - Lawn (excluding flower container)	S	N	\$200.00	5.0%	\$210.00
Memorial permit fees Renovation - Additional inscription	S	N	\$90.00	5.6%	\$95.00
Memorial permit fees Installation - New headstone and base with existing foundation - Single grave - Childrens Lawn (excluding flower container)	S	N	\$85.00	4.0%	\$88.40
		-	,		***************************************
Memorial permit fees Installation - Affixing bronze externally supplied plaque and or granite panel or other base by Cemetery - Affixing or installation or placement fee	S	Υ	\$150.00	3.3%	\$155.00
Memorialisation - all sizes and styles	S	N	POA	N/A	POA
Memorialization - Rock/ boulder - Granite blocks	S	N	POA	N/A	POA

Description of Fees and Charges					
Description of rees and Charges					
			0000/04		0004/05
	Statutory (S)	GST	2023/24 Fee	Change %	2024/25 Fee
	or Council (C)	Y/N	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES - Hire of meeting room					
Security Fobs (1st free, subsequent fobs non refundable)	С	N	N/A	N/A	\$20.00
Hire of Meeting Room per hour: - all other users	С	Υ	\$34.00	4.4%	\$35.50
by not-for-profit community groups	C	Ϋ́	\$34.00 \$21.60	4.4%	\$33.50 \$22.50
- no charge for current tenants	C	N	No charge	N/A	No charge
CHILDREN'S SERVICES - Family Day Care					
Administration Levy per hour	С	N	\$2.80	3.6%	\$2.90
Educator Levy per week CHILDREN'S SERVICES - Late pickup of child	С	N	\$20.60	18.0%	\$24.30
To be applied to families that pickup children late resulting in a need to	_				
pay staff additional time - per instance	С	N	\$31.90	3.4%	\$33.00
CHILDREN'S SERVICES - Long Day Care Centre					
Sessional Fees					
Casual Fees	С	NI.	¢424.00	7.60/	¢444.00
Daily Permanent Fees	C	N	\$131.00	7.6%	\$141.00
Daily	С	N	\$125.00	8.0%	\$135.00
CORPORATE SERVICES - Freedom of Information					
Application fee may be waived or reduced if it would cause the applicant					
hardship. Proposed fees to be updated with update in FOI regulationss and/or					
Monetary Units Act changes.					
Fees units under the Monetary Units Act 2004 are updated by Gazette					
each year					
Freedom of Information application - 2 fee units	S	N	\$31.65	3.3%	\$32.70
Photocopying - per A4 page Search fee - per hour or part thereof	S S	N N	\$0.25 \$23.90	0.0% 4.0%	\$0.25 \$24.86
Supervision (inspection, listening or viewing of documents) - per 15			•		·
minutes	S	N	\$6.00	4.0%	\$6.24
CORPORATE SERVICES - Property Database Information					
Land Information Certificate (LIC) Prescribed fee by legislation	S	N	\$27.83	6.8%	\$29.72
Urgent certificate (issued within 24 hours) – additional charge to LIC	С	Υ	\$83.00	4.8%	\$87.00
Provision of historical rates data/file retrieval (Post 1999)	С	Υ	\$26.00	5.8%	\$27.50
Provision of historical rates data/file retrieval (Pre 2000)	С	Υ	\$130.00	4.6%	\$136.00
Dishonoured Payment Administration Fee (Direct Debit)	С	Υ	\$18.00	5.6%	\$19.00
Fencing Notice Fee	C C	Y Y	\$18.00	5.6%	\$19.00
Adverse Possession search fee CORPORATE SERVICES - Property Management (Annual Rental Fee)		Y	\$390.00	4.1%	\$406.00
Topological Communication (Communication)					
Community Group - Category 1	С	Υ	\$125.00	4.0%	\$130.00
Community Group - Category 2	С	Υ	\$312.00	4.2%	\$325.00
EVENTS Minor Events					
A Minor event will have some of the following characteristics:					
ATTENDANCE (less than 200 people), AMPLIFICATION (Amplified					
music, announcements), MINOR INFRASTRUCTURE (Total space of					
temporary structures does not exceed 50m2). Example: Moonlight Movies	i				
Minor Events - 3M X 3M					
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$12.60	3.2%	\$13.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$24.20	3.3%	\$25.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Y	\$36.80	4.6%	\$38.50
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General Commercial - Alcohol	C C	Y Y	\$42.00 \$54.60	4.8%	\$44.00 \$57.00
Commercial - Alconol Electricity	C	Υ Υ	\$54.60 \$13.70	4.4% 2.2%	\$57.00 \$14.00
Minor Events - 6M X 3M	J	•	Ψ10.70	2.270	\$11.00
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$17.80	3.9%	\$18.50
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Y	\$36.80	3.3%	\$38.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	C C	Y Y	\$61.00 \$72.50	4.1% 4.1%	\$63.50 \$75.50
Commercial - Alcohol	C	Ϋ́Υ	\$72.50 \$96.60	4.1%	\$75.50 \$100.50
Electricity	C	Y	\$13.70	2.2%	\$14.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
Description of Fees and Onlarges					
			2023/24		2024/25
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	Fee	Change %	Fee
	or Council (C)	1/N	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
Medium Events					
A Medium event will have some of the following characteristics: ATTENDANCE (less than 1000 people), FOOD - (Serving, Selling,					
External Vendors), AMPLIFICATION (Amplified music, announcements),					
MINOR INFRASTRUCTURE (Total space of temporary structures does					
not exceed 100m2). LIQUOR (Where liquor is consumed as part of the event). IMPACT TO TRAFFIC/ROADS (Where an event is held on or near					
a road that requires road closures or traffic management). Example:					
Outdoor Ball					
W II - (AN YOU					
Medium Events - 3M X 3M Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$17.80	3.9%	\$18.50
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	C	Ϋ́	\$30.50	3.9% 4.9%	\$32.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Y	\$48.30	3.5%	\$50.00
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Y	\$54.60	4.4%	\$57.00
Commercial - Alcohol	C	Y Y	\$72.50 \$19.00	4.1% 5.3%	\$75.50 \$30.00
Electricity Medium Events - 6M X 3M	C	ı	φ19.00	J.J70	\$20.00
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$30.50	4.9%	\$32.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$48.30	3.5%	\$50.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Y	\$85.10	4.0%	\$88.50
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General Commercial - Alcohol	C C	Y Y	\$96.60 \$114.50	4.0% 3.9%	\$100.50 \$119.00
Electricity	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$19.00	5.3%	\$20.00
Major Events					
A Major event will have some of the following characteristics:					
ATTENDANCE (less than 5000 people), FOOD - (Serving, Selling, External Vendors), AMPLIFICATION (Amplified music, announcements),					
INFRASTRUCTURE (Total space of temporary structures may or may not					
exceed 100m2), IMPACT TO TRAFFIC/ROADS (Where an event is held					
on or near a road that requires road closures or traffic management) LIQUOR (Where liquor is consumed as part of the event). Example: Down					
By The River					
Major Events - 3M X 3M Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$30.50	4.9%	\$32.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	c	Ϋ́	\$48.30	3.5%	\$50.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$72.50	4.1%	\$75.50
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Y	\$109.30	4.3%	\$114.00
Commercial - Alcohol Electricity	C	Y Y	\$133.40 \$26.30	4.2% 2.7%	\$139.00 \$27.00
Major Events - 6M X 3M	O	•	Ψ20.00	2.770	Ψ21.00
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$48.30	3.5%	\$50.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Y	\$72.50	4.1%	\$75.50
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	C	Y Y	\$109.30 \$169.10	4.3% 4.1%	\$114.00 \$176.00
Commercial - Alcohol	Č	Ϋ́	\$193.30	4.0%	\$201.00
Electricity	С	Υ	\$26.30	2.7%	\$27.00
Marquee Events					
A Marquee event will have some of the following characteristics: ATTENDANCE (more than 5000 people), FOOD - (Serving, Selling,					
External Vendors), AMPLIFICATION (Amplified music, announcements),					
INFRASTRUCTURE (Total space of temporary structures may or may not					
exceed 100m2), IMPACT TO TRAFFIC/ROADS (Where an event is held on or near a road that requires road closures or traffic management),					
HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES (Air displays, Motorcycle stunts) LIQUOR					
(Where liquor is consumed by more than 50% of attendees for more than					
5 hours), AMUSEMENTS Multiple mechanical amusement rides,					
FIREWORKS (Indoor and/or outdoor pyrotechnics display). Example: NAB Challenge Game					

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Marquee Events - 3M X 3M					
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$72.50	4.1%	\$75.50
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$109.30	4.3%	\$114.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Y	\$169.10	4.1%	\$176.00
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Y Y	\$278.40	4.0%	\$289.50
Commercial - Alcohol Electricity	C C	Ϋ́Υ	\$314.20 \$26.30	4.1% 2.7%	\$327.00 \$27.00
Marquee Events - 6M X 3M	O	'	Ψ20.50	2.7 70	Ψ21.00
Volunteer - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$109.30	4.3%	\$114.00
Community - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	C	Υ	\$169.10	4.1%	\$176.00
Small Business - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$278.40	4.0%	\$289.50
Commercial - Food, Produce, Beverages, General	С	Υ	\$483.30	4.1%	\$503.00
Commercial - Alcohol	С	Υ	\$520.00	4.0%	\$541.00
Electricity	С	Υ	\$26.30	2.7%	\$27.00
Soundshell - Merriwa Park	_	.,			
Per hour (minimum 3 hours)	С	Υ	\$73.00	4.1%	\$76.00
Power usage (evening functions requiring lights, per hour) Including GST	С	Υ	\$36.80	3.3%	\$38.00
FIREWOOD COLLECTION					
Firewood Collection (2 cubic meters) with a permit					
1 unit	С	Υ	\$23.70	5.5%	\$25.00
Concession card holder 1 unit	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$16.00	3.1%	\$16.50
HEALTH - Aquatic Pools					
Registration of Category 1 Aquatic Facility under Public Health and	S	N	\$339.17	4.0%	¢252.75
Wellbeing Act 2008 (1 pool/spa/interactive water feature)	5	IN	\$339.17	4.0%	\$352.75
Registration of each additional pool/spa interactive water feature within	S	N	\$96.87	4.0%	\$100.75
same Category 1 Aquatic Facility	J	• •	ψου.σ.		ψσσσ
Renewal of Category 1 Aquatic Facility under Public Health and Wellbeing	S	N	N/A	N/A	\$317.50
Act 2008 (equates to 90% of annual registration fee)					
Transfer fee of Category 1 Aquatic Facility under Public Health and Wellbeing Act 2008 (equates to 90% of annual registration fee)	S	N	\$169.64	87.2%	\$317.50
, , ,			·		·
HEALTH - Registered Premises					
Food premises					
Class 1 registration fee (fixed)	С	N	\$646.05	4.0%	\$671.90
Class 1 renewal fee (fixed) (equates to 90% of annual registration fee)	С	N	\$592.25	2.1%	\$604.70
Class 2 registration fee (fixed or mobile)	С	N	\$538.45	4.0%	\$560.00
Class 2 renewal fee (fixed or mobile) (equates to 90% of annual	С	N	\$484.60	4.0%	\$504.00
registration fee)	C	IN	φ404.00	4.070	φ304.00
Class 2 registration / renewal fee (temporary)					50% of registration
	С	N	N/A	N/A	fee (Class 2 fixed or
		• •			mobile)
Class 3 registration for (fixed as makile)	-		***		,
Class 3 registration fee (fixed or mobile)	С	N	\$269.25	4.0%	\$280.00
Class 3 renewal fee (fixed or mobile) (equates to 90% of annual	С	N	\$215.40	17.0%	\$252.00
registration fee)					
Class 3 registration / renewal fee (temporary)					50% of registration
	С	N	N/A	N/A	fee (Class 3 fixed or
					mobile)
Class 3a registration fee (fixed)	С	N	\$269.25	4.0%	\$280.00
Class 3a renewal fee (fixed) (equates to 90% of registration fee)	С				
	C	N	\$215.40	17.0%	\$252.00
New premises assessment (not applicable for temporary)	С	N	\$210.00 plus	5.1%	\$220.70 plus registration fee
Additonal inspections	0	N.I	registration fee	4.00/	· ·
·	С	N	\$215.40	4.0%	\$224.00
Pro-Rata registration - new applications after 1 July	С	N	N/A	N/A	Based on 50%
					registration fee

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S)	GST	2023/24 Fee	Change %	2024/25 Fee
	or Council (C)	Y/N	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
Other premises					
Registration - Beauty Therapy, Colonic Irrigation, Hairdressing, Tattooing,					
activities involving skin penetration, or any other business that poses a	С	N	\$253.10	4.0%	\$263.20
risk to public health - Registration Renewal - Beauty Therapy, Colonic Irrigation, Hairdressing, Tattooing,					
activities involving skin penetration, or any other business that poses a	С	N	\$199.25	4.0%	\$207.20
risk to public health			,		
Hairdresser/Make-up Artist/Spray Tanning (one off registration fee)	С	N	\$253.10	4.0%	\$263.20
Prescribed Accommodation	С	N	\$393.00	4.0%	\$408.70
All classes - charge for late payment			•		·
3 1,	С	N	50% of original fee	0.0%	50% of original fee
Sporting, Community and Charitable Groups (reduced fee) (fixed, mobile	С	N	\$60.25	4.0%	\$62.65
or temporary) Transfer of Premises			•		500/ 5
Transier of Fremises	С	N	50% of annual registration fee	0.0%	50% of annual registration fee
HEALTH - Septic Tank Permits			registration lee		registration ree
Application for a permit for minor alteration to an on-site wastewater					
management system (septic system). Fee includes includes assessment,	S	N	\$592.27	2.7%	\$608.30
inspections and permit.					
Application for a permit to install a septic system includes assessment, inspections and permits to install and use the system.	S	N	\$777.19	2.7%	\$798.20
moposition and pointing to motion and also the system.	G	.,	Ψίτιιο	2.770	ψ100.20
Additional asessment and/or inspections.	S	N	\$97.31	4.0%	\$101.25
Application to transfer of an onsite wastewater management system	S	N	\$157.89	2.7%	\$162.15
(septic) permit. Application to amend an onsite wasterwater management system (septic)					
permit	S	N	\$165.04	2.7%	\$169.50
Application to renew an onsite wasterwater management system (septic)	S	N	\$132.13	2.7%	\$135.70
permit			•		·
Application for a report and consent assessment Copy of septic permit	C C	N N	\$105.10 \$105.10	4.5% 4.5%	\$109.80 \$109.80
Septic plan search fee (includes copy of plan)	c	N	\$105.10	4.5%	\$109.80
HEALTH - Vaccinations					
Flu Vaccine	С	Y	\$26.40	4.2%	\$27.50
Flu Vaccine (delivery of free vaccines) KIOSK HIRE (Corner of Murphy & Reid Streets, Wangaratta)	С	Y	\$10.60	3.8%	\$11.00
Casual Users					
Kiosk Hire - per day, Commercial	C	Υ	\$52.50	4.8%	\$55.00
Kiosk Hire - per day, Community	С	N/A	No charge	N/A	No charge
LIBRARY - General charges Replacement cost for lost or damaged items - if no purchase price					
listed					
Adult book - fiction	С	Υ	\$27.00	18.5%	\$32.00
Adult book - large print	C C	Y	N/A	N/A N/A	\$55.00
Adult book - non fiction Teen book- fiction	C	Y Y	N/A N/A	N/A N/A	\$33.00 \$20.00
Junior book - fiction	C	Ϋ́	\$14.60	2.7%	\$15.00
Junior book - non fiction	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$24.00
Light romance	С	Y	\$2.00	0.0%	\$2.00
Magazine Book on disc - adult	C C	Y Y	\$9.40 \$104.00	17.0% 4.8%	\$11.00 \$109.00
Book on discc - junior	c	Ϋ́	N/A	N/A	\$60.00
Single disc	С	Υ	\$19.80		entire replacement
DVD adult			•	44.00/	cost of set
DVD - adult DVD - junior	C C	Y Y	\$28.10 N/A	-11.0% N/A	\$25.00 \$19.00
MP3 - adult	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$109.10	-1.0%	\$108.00
MP3 - junior	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$67.00
Non collection of reserved items	0	V	#0.00	0.00/	#0.00
Non collection of reserved items - charged per item Library cards	С	Υ	\$2.00	0.0%	\$2.00
replacement of lost or damaged card	С	Υ	\$3.10	-3.2%	\$3.00
-					

Description of Face and Charmes					
Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Photocopying / Printing					
A4 B&W (per side)	С	Υ	\$0.20	0.0%	\$0.20
A4 Colour (per side)	Č	Ϋ́	\$1.00	0.0%	\$1.00
A3 B&W (per side)	C	Y	\$0.40	0.0%	\$0.40
A3 Colour (per side)	C	Υ	\$2.00	0.0%	\$2.00
Printout from microfilm printer	С	Υ	\$0.20	0.0%	\$0.20
Inter-library loans					
requests for items obtained via Inter-library loan and any associated	0	V	as charged by		as charged by
postage costs, including photocopies	С	Υ	supplier		supplier
Interlibrary Loan strap/barcode	С	Υ	\$4.20	0.0%	\$4.20
Minor damage					
damaged barcode or minor damage to item	С	Υ	\$3.20	9.4%	\$3.50
Replacement of audio-visual cover					
DVD case	С	Υ	\$3.20	-6.3%	\$3.00
Talking book case	С	Υ	\$10.50	47.6%	\$15.50
Research fee					
Per half hour	С	Υ	\$16.30	84.0%	\$30.00
Telephone calls					
Local calls only	С	Υ	\$0.50	0.0%	\$0.50
Programs and activities					
Charges may be applied on cost recovery basis		.,			
	С	Υ	cost recovery basis	0.0%	cost recovery basis
Disc cleaning					
Per disc	С	Υ	\$4.00	12.5%	\$4.50
Miscellaneous	Ü		ψ1.00	12.070	Ψ1.00
Earphones	С	Υ	\$1.00	0.0%	\$1.00
USB	C	Y	\$8.00	0.0%	\$8.00
LIBRARY - Hiring of facilities					
Community Room					
Volunteer - hourly rate (minimum of one hour)	С	Υ	\$15.00	3.3%	\$15.50
Volunteer - full day fee	С	Υ	\$90.00	3.3%	\$93.00
Community - hourly fee (minimum of one hour)	С	Υ	\$20.50	2.4%	\$21.00
Community - full day fee	С	Υ	\$123.00	2.4%	\$126.00
Business - hourly rate (minimum of one hour)	С	Υ	\$41.00	3.7%	\$42.50
Business - full day rate	С	Υ	\$246.00	3.7%	\$255.00
Seminar Room					
Volunteer - hourly rate (minimum of one hour)	С	Υ	\$13.00	3.8%	\$13.50
Volunteer - full day rate	С	Υ	\$78.00	3.8%	\$81.00
Community - hourly fee (minimum of one hour)	С	Υ	\$15.50	3.2%	\$16.00
Community - full day fee	С	Y	\$93.00	3.2%	\$96.00
Business - hourly rate (minimum of one hour)	С	Y	\$31.00	3.2%	\$32.00
Business - full day rate	С	Υ	\$186.00	3.2%	\$192.00
Small Meeting Room		.,	***	= 00/	***
Volunteer - hourly rate (minimum of one hour)	С	Y	\$10.00	5.0%	\$10.50
Volunteer - full day rate	С	Y	\$60.00	5.0%	\$63.00
Community - hourly fee (minimum of one hour)	С	Y	\$12.50	4.0%	\$13.00
Community - full day rate	C C	Y Y	\$75.00 \$25.00	4.0%	\$78.00 \$26.00
Business - hourly rate (minimum of one hour)	C	ř	\$25.00	4.0%	\$26.00
Bainz Gallery Exhibitions with artwork or material for sale	С	Υ	¢100 00	3 70/-	\$112.00
Exhibitions with artwork or material for sale LOCAL LAWS - Droving of Livestock	C	Ť	\$108.00	3.7%	\$112.00
Permit application fee (non-refundable) including field inspections and					
administration	С	N	\$214.00	2.8%	\$220.00
Bond (cash or bank cheque)	С	N	\$1,785.00	0.8%	\$1,800.00
25.12 (3251) of built offoquo)	J	. •	ψ1,100.00	0.070	ψ1,500.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
LOCAL LAWS - Footpath Permits					
Consumption of Alcohol	С	N	\$53.50	2.8%	\$55.00
The impoundment release fee of A- frames, goods and table and chairs	С	N	\$87.50	2.9%	\$90.00
etc.			,		,,,,,,
Application fee for permit to use footpath (outdoor eating or display of goods or free standing advertising signs) - charge based on work to issue, audit and inspect footpath activity and associated administration	С	Υ	\$105.00	4.8%	\$110.00
Renewal fee reduced by 30% of full fee for using footpath for outdoor eating or display of goods or free standing advertising signs) - charge based on work to issue, audit and inspect footpath activity and associated administration. Full application fee payable if not paid by due date	С	Y	\$73.50	4.8%	\$77.00
Application fee for a permit to Exercise / Personal Training in public parks - Seasonal user	· c	Υ	\$330.00	3.0%	\$340.00
LOCAL LAWS - Footpath security deposit and footpath inspections					
Footpath Inspection Fee	С	Υ	\$194.50	2.8%	\$200.00
Footpath Security Deposit - placed in Trust Account	Ċ	N.	\$685.50	2.1%	\$700.00
Tapping into Council drains	C	N	\$194.50	4.1%	\$202.50
LOCAL LAWS - Itinerant Trading Permits					
Application Fee	С	Υ	\$43.00	4.7%	\$45.00
Day Event	С	Υ	\$80.00	3.8%	\$83.00
Seasonal Permit	С	Υ	\$337.50	3.7%	\$350.00
Yearly Permit	С	Υ	\$557.00	4.1%	\$580.00
Yearly (weekends only)	С	Υ	\$450.00	4.0%	\$468.00
LOCAL LAWS - Obstructions on Council Roads (including banners)					
Commercial banners per permit	С	N	\$22.50	2.2%	\$23.00
Community banners	С	N/A	No Charge	N/A	No Charge
LOCAL LAWS - Parking infringements, impounded vehicles and					
shopping trolleys Impounded vehicles - Holding Fee per day	С	Υ	\$34.50	4.3%	\$36.00
Impounded Vehicles - Flording Fee per day Impounded Vehicles - plus towing fee reasonably incurred	C	Ϋ́	\$34.50 \$241.00	3.7%	\$250.00
Release impounded goods fee - vehicle	C	Ϋ́	\$117.00	4.3%	\$122.00
Release impounded goods fee - goods	c	Y Y	\$59.00	3.4%	\$61.00
Parking Fees per hour	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$1.10	0.0%	\$1.10
Parking Infringement Notices - determined by VicRoads Infringement		•			
Penalty Units - maximum of 0.5 penalty units	С	Υ	\$87.90	4.7%	\$92.00
LOCAL LAWS - Parking Permits					
Per month	С	Υ	\$64.60	0.6%	\$65.00
Under Cover					
Per month	С	Υ	\$107.65	2.2%	\$110.00
LOCAL LAWS - Permits					
Permit application fee for Grazing of Livestock - (non refundable) fee	С	N	\$211.15	1.8%	\$215.00
includes administration, site inspection and monitoring Keeping excess number of animals	С	Υ	\$82.80	3.9%	\$86.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
			2023/24	.	2024/25
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	Fee	Change %	Fee
	(=)		Inc. GST		Inc. GST
LOCAL LAWS - Recreational Vehicles (residential area)			400 ==	2 404	
Recreational Vehicles (residential area - per permit per year) LOCAL LAWS - Rubbish Hoppers and Clothing Recycling bins	С	N	\$80.75	3.4%	\$83.50
Community/charitable (clothing) Other (skip bin)	C C	N N	\$214.00 \$91.00	2.8% 4.4%	\$220.00 \$95.00
LOCAL LAWS - Street Appeals, Buskers and Street Stalls	C	IN	φ91.00	4.470	φ95.00
Commercial activities per day	С	N	\$17.50	2.9%	\$18.00
Community activities Open air burning - Residential and commercial area	C C	N/A N	No charge \$80.50	N/A 4.3%	No charge \$84.00
LOCAL LAWS - Vehicle crossings and temporary vehicle crossings		.,	φου.σο	11070	ψοσσ
New or Altered Crossing	С	N	\$314.45	3.4%	\$325.00
Storage of machinery and second hand goods (residential and commercial	С		•		, , , , , ,
area).		N 	\$314.45	3.4%	\$325.00
Temporary Crossing MURRAY TO MOUNTAINS RAIL TRAIL - Permits, Licences & Leases	С	N	\$179.80	2.9%	\$185.00
Annual or specified period:	_		No Charge plus		No Charge plus
Community Events - With or without trail closure	С	Υ	outaoinas	0.0%	outaoinas
Authorised Crossings: Farm access – vehicle (no trucks) and stock movement only	С	N/A	No Charge	N/A	No Charge
Community Events			•		
1 or more days - With or without closure of trail	С	Υ	No charge, except for outgoings i.e.	0.0%	No charge, except for outgoings i.e.
	C	'	cost of advertising	0.076	cost of advertising
Community Events	_				
Commercial operator - With or without trail closure Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable	С	Υ	\$69.60	4.9%	\$73.00
Conservation or Re-vegetation	С	N/A	No Charge	N/A	No Charge
Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable					
Grazing			\$120 application fee		\$125.00 application
			(80% refundable if		fee (80% refundable
			application not		if application not
	С	Υ	successful). \$41 per hectare/per year	4.2%	successful). \$41 per hectare/per year
			plus any outgoings		plus any outgoings
			with a minimum charge per licence		with a minimum charge per licence
			of \$69.00		of \$69.00
Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable Hay or crash grazing	С	N	No Charge	0.0%	No Charge
Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable	O	14	No Charge	0.070	140 Charge
Lease (with DSE approval) 21 year - On application	С	Υ	POA	0.0%	POA
Licence (with DSE approval) 3 Year Renewable Yard / Storage (urban)	С	Υ	\$69.60	4.9%	\$73.00
Commercial operator - With or without trail closure	C	Ϋ́	\$69.60	4.9%	\$73.00
Residential Access – existing (former authorised railway crossing)	С	N	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
Residential Access – no previous authorisation	С	Υ	\$128.50	5.1%	\$135.00
With gates not conforming	С	Υ	\$128.50	5.1%	\$135.00
NED KELLY DISCOVERY HUB Hire Fee - Ned Kelly Discovery Hub - viewing platform	С	Υ	\$75.00	0.0%	\$75.00
Hire Fee - Ned Kelly Discovery Hub - viewing platform - hosting with food	С	Υ	\$300.00	0.0%	\$300.00
or beverages					
Hire Fee - Ned Kelly Discovery Hub - excess cleaning fees Bond - Ned Kelly Discovery Hub - hire	C C	Y Y	\$600.00 \$600.00	0.0% 0.0%	\$600.00 \$600.00
Entry - Ned Kelly Discovery Hub - Per Adult	С	Υ	\$5.00	0.0%	\$5.00
Entry - Ned Kelly Discovery Hub - Per Senior/Pension	C C	Y Y	\$3.00 \$3.00	0.0%	\$3.00 \$3.00
Entry - Ned Kelly Discovery Hub - Group Bookings (10 or More)	C	Ť	\$3.00	0.0%	\$3.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S)	GST	2023/24	Change %	2024/25
	or Council (C)	Y/N	Fee	Change /	Fee
	or country		Inc. GST		Inc. GST
PARKS AND GARDENS					
Bond (A)	С	N	\$1,071.60	0.3%	\$1,075.00
Commercial Promotions usage:	С	Y	\$279.40	3.8%	\$290.00
Facility and Open Space Keys (Bond C) Mitchell Avenue Amenities (Bond B)	C C	N N	\$26.30 \$53.60	2.7% 2.6%	\$27.00 \$55.00
There is no fee charged for holding a function within Council's parks and			·		
gardens	С	N	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Bowmans / Murmungee Hall					
Bond	С	N	\$788.00	1.5%	\$800.00
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12	С	Υ	\$270.00	3.7%	\$280.00
midnight) includes insurance Hall Hire community rate	С	Υ	\$110.00	3.6%	\$114.00
Cleaning per hour	C	Ϋ́	\$50.00	4.0%	\$52.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Carboor Soldiers Memorial Hall			,	-	
Bond	С	N	\$525.30	0.9%	\$530.00
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12 midnight) includes insurance	С	Υ	\$200.00	4.0%	\$208.00
Hall Hire community rate	С	Υ	\$100.00	4.0%	\$104.00
Caravans (per night)	C	Ϋ́	\$40.00	2.5%	\$41.00
Hire of Grounds	С	Υ	\$50.00	4.0%	\$52.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Edi Upper Hall					
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12	С	Υ	\$162.85	3.8%	\$169.00
midnight) includes insurance Kitchen Facilities/ Kitchen Hire	С	Υ	\$70.30	3.8%	\$73.00
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) business	C	Ϋ́	\$70.30 \$27.30	3.7%	\$28.30
Chairs	C	Ϋ́	\$1.00	0.0%	\$1.00
Bench seats	C	Υ	\$2.70	3.7%	\$2.80
Equipment tables	С	Υ	\$5.30	3.8%	\$5.50
Tennis court hire with lights (per hour)	С	Υ	\$11.00	3.6%	\$11.40
Community sign hire	С	Υ	\$11.00	3.6%	\$11.40
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Eldorado Memorial Hall Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12					
midnight) includes insurance	С	Υ	\$100.00	4.0%	\$104.00
Hall Hire Community Rate - Per Hour	С	Υ	\$20.00	5.0%	\$21.00
Major Events (i.e. weddings)	С	Υ	\$100.00	4.0%	\$104.00
Kitchen Facilities/ Kitchen Hire	С	Υ	\$45.00	4.0%	\$46.80
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) business	C C	Y Y	\$45.00	4.0%	\$46.80
Chairs PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Everton Hall and Sporting Complex		Y	\$5.25	3.8%	\$5.45
TARRO, OF ORT & RESIDENTIAN and oporting complex					
Bond	С	N	\$300.00	0.0%	\$300.00
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12	С	Υ	\$150.00	4.0%	\$156.00
midnight) includes insurance					
Hall Hire community rate Major Events (i.e. weddings)	C C	Y Y	\$75.00 \$300.00	4.0% 4.0%	\$78.00 \$312.00
Hall hire – half day/evening 4hrs	C	Ϋ́	\$300.00 \$150.00	4.0%	\$312.00 \$156.00
Kitchen Facilities/ Kitchen Hire	C	Ϋ́	\$75.00	4.0%	\$78.00
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) business	С	Υ	\$75.00	4.0%	\$78.00
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) - community/local	С	Υ	\$37.50	4.0%	\$39.00
Chairs	С	Y	\$0.70	0.0%	\$0.70
Equipment tables	С	Y	\$7.00	3.6%	\$7.25
Urn BBQ Trailer	C C	Y Y	\$10.00 \$25.00	4.0% 4.0%	\$10.40 \$26.00
Tennis court hire with lights (per hour)	C	Ϋ́Υ	\$25.00 \$5.00	4.0%	\$26.00 \$5.20
. S SSARTING WITH INGINO (por riodi)	5	•	ψ0.00	1.570	Ψ0.20

Description of Fees and Charges				l	
Description of Fees and Gharges					
			2023/24		2024/25
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	Fee	Change %	Fee
	or council (c)	1/19	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Ground & Light Charges					
Casual Users - Light Charges					
Hourly charge - Winter season	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$17.25
Seasonal Users - Light charges Seasonal Agreements - Winter Senior Sport	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$1,200.00
Seasonal Agreements - Winter Junior Sport	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$400.00
Casual Users Full Day (maximum 8 hours)	С	Υ	\$115.60	4.7%	\$121.00
Half Day (or part thereof, maximum 4 hours)	C	Y	\$63.00	4.8%	\$66.00
Seasonal Users Seasonal Agreements - Winter & Summer (% of Previous Seasonal Fee)					
Seasonal Agreements - Willer & Summer (% of Frevious Seasonal Fee)	С	Υ	3.00%	33.3%	4.00%
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - HP Barr Community Centre					
Casual Users - Commercial Hourly Rate (applies up to 3 hours)	С	Υ	\$50.50	4.0%	\$52.50
Commercial daily rate	C	Ϋ́	N/A	N/A	\$350.00
Casual Users - Community Hourly Rate (applies up to 3 hours)	С	Υ	\$30.00	5.0%	\$31.50
Per day or night	C	Ϋ́	\$225.90	-11.5%	\$200.00
Security deposit	С	Υ	\$630.40	0.7%	\$635.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - HP Barr Multipurpose Centre (WJ Findlay Oval)					
Venue Hire Fee					
Casual User - Community (hourly rate, up to 3 hours)	C C	Y Y	\$30.00 \$225.90	5.0% -11.5%	\$31.50 \$200.00
Casual User - Community (up to 8 hours) Casual User - Commercial Rate (hourly rate)	C	Ϋ́	\$50.50	4.0%	\$200.00 \$52.50
Commercial daily rate	C	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$300.00
Per hour after midnight Venue Bond	С	Υ	\$53.60	4.5%	\$56.00
Security Deposit *	С	N	\$630.40	0.7%	\$635.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Milawa Public Hall & Park	0	N	\$25.00	4.0%	\$26.00
Booking Fee (non refundable) Bond	C C	N N	\$25.00 \$500.00	4.0%	\$20.00 \$520.00
Lost key fee	С	Υ	\$100.00	4.0%	\$104.00
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12 midnight) includes insurance	С	Υ	\$400.00	4.0%	\$416.00
Hall Hire community rate	С	Υ	\$100.00	4.0%	\$104.00
Major Events (i.e. weddings) Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) business	C C	Y Y	\$700.00 \$50.00	4.0% 4.0%	\$728.00 \$52.00
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) - community/local	C	Ϋ́	\$30.00	3.3%	\$31.00
Chairs	С	Y	\$2.00	2.5%	\$2.05
Equipment tables Cleaning per hour	C C	Y Y	\$10.00 \$60.00	4.0% 3.3%	\$10.40 \$62.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Moyhu Soldiers Memorial Hall	_		******		*******
Bond	С	N	\$180.00	2.8%	\$185.00
Lost key fee	C	Y	\$20.00	3.8%	\$20.75
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12	С	Υ	\$120.00	4.0%	\$124.80
midnight) includes insurance Hall Hire community rate	С	Υ	\$120.00	4.0%	\$124.80
Major Events (i.e. weddings)	С	Υ	\$150.00	4.0%	\$156.00
Hall hire – half day/evening 4hrs Kitchen Facilities/ Kitchen Hire	C C	Y Y	\$60.00 \$30.00	4.0% 4.0%	\$62.40 \$31.20
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) business	C	Ϋ́	\$30.00 \$30.00	4.0%	\$31.20 \$31.20
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) - community/local	С	Y	\$25.00	4.0%	\$26.00
Chairs Bench seats	C C	Y Y	\$1.00 \$5.00	0.0% 4.0%	\$1.00 \$5.20
Cleaning per hour	Č	Ϋ́	\$30.00	4.0%	\$31.20
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Myrrhee Soldiers Memorial Hall					
Hire of Hall					
Bond	С	N	\$110.00	4.0%	\$114.40
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12 midnight) includes insurance	С	Υ	\$160.80	4.0%	\$167.20
Hall Hire community rate	С	Υ	\$35.00	4.0%	\$36.40
Chairs	C	Y	\$3.20 \$10.50	3.1%	\$3.30 \$10.00
Equipment tables	С	Υ	\$10.50	3.8%	\$10.90

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S)	GST	2023/24	Change %	2024/25
	or Council (C)	Y/N	Fee Inc. GST		Fee Inc. GST
DARKO ODODI O DEODEATIONI OLI Marramora Ilali					
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Old Murmungee Hall Bond	С	N	\$400.00	3.8%	\$415.00
Lost key fee	С	Υ	\$30.00	4.0%	\$31.20
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12 midnight) includes insurance	С	Υ	\$165.00	4.0%	\$171.60
Hall Hire community rate	С	Υ	\$55.00	4.0%	\$57.20
Major Events (i.e. weddings)	C C	Y Y	\$165.00 \$100.00	4.0% 4.0%	\$171.60 \$104.00
Hall hire – half day/evening 4hrs Equipment tables	C	Ϋ́	\$100.00 \$10.00	4.0%	\$104.00
Hire of Grounds	С	Υ	\$40.00	4.0%	\$41.60
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Oxley Hall Bond	С	N	\$500.00	4.0%	\$520.00
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12	С	Y	\$400.00	4.0%	\$416.00
midnight) includes insurance Hall Hire community rate	С	Υ	\$30.00	4.0%	\$31.20
Major Events (i.e. weddings)	C	Ϋ́	\$850.00	4.0%	\$31.20 \$884.00
Hall hire – half day/evening 4hrs	С	Y	\$120.00	4.0%	\$124.80
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) business Chairs	C C	Y Y	\$30.00 \$1.00	4.0% 0.0%	\$31.20 \$1.00
Equipment tables	С	Ϋ́	\$5.00	4.0%	\$5.20
Urn	C C	Y Y	\$10.00 \$50.00	4.0% 4.0%	\$10.40 \$52.00
Cleaning per hour PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Rodeo Grounds (Events Precinct)	C	1	\$50.00	4.0%	φ32.00
Casual Users - Commercial Full day	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$295.00
Hourly Rate (applies up to 3 hours)	C	Y	N/A	N/A	\$45.00
Casual Users - Community Full day	С	Y	N/A	N/A	\$147.00
Hourly Rate (applies up to 3 hours)	C	Y	N/A	N/A	\$25.00
Venue Bond					
Security Deposit * PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Wangaratta Showgrounds	С	N	N/A	N/A	\$590.00
Commercial Events					
Fee Community Events	С	Y	\$472.80	4.7%	\$495.00
Fee	С	Υ	\$304.70	5.0%	\$320.00
Lions Club of Wangaratta	0	V			
Ground Use - per year Storeroom/Clubroom/ use of space for Swap Meet per year	C C	Y Y	\$1,213.40	TBA	ТВА
Ovens and Murray Football/Netball League Inc.			. ,		
Hosting of Grand final	С	Υ	\$1,523.40	4.0%	\$1,585.00
Hosting of Finals Match	С	Υ	\$625.10	4.0%	\$650.00
Wangaratta & District Cricket Association					
Electricity – annual usage fee	С	Υ	100%	N/A	100%
Use of ground and buildings (incl. grandstand) - per year	Ü	•	10070	14/7	10070
ose of ground and buildings (incl. grandstand) - per year	С	Υ	\$1,512.90	4.1%	\$1,575.00
Wangaratta A & I Society		V	400.000/	0.007	1000/
Electricity - percentage of special meter reading Use of ground and buildings (incl. grandstand)	C C	Y Y	100.00% \$3,635.10	0.0% 4.0%	100% \$3,780.00
Wangaratta Bridge Club					
Ground use - Club Rooms per year Wangaratta Football and Netball Club Inc.	С	Y	\$609.30	4.2%	\$635.00
Use of grounds and buildings (incl. grandstand, gate takings, membership	С	Y	¢11 515 00	A 00/	\$11,070,00
and oval fence advertising) per season	C	ī	\$11,515.00	4.0%	\$11,970.00
Wangaratta Junior Football League Use of grounds - per year	С	Υ	\$1,218.70	4.2%	\$1,270.00
Wangaratta Kennel & Obedience Dog Club Inc.	-	•	,	v	, ., 3.00
Electricity - As per meter reading	С	Y	100.00%	0.0%	100%
Use of grounds and building - per year Wangaratta Players	С	Υ	\$1,218.70	4.2%	\$1,270.00
Use of Clubrooms (per year)	С	Υ	\$908.80	4.0%	\$945.00
Wangaratta Sports Club	•	v	400.000/	0.00/	4000/
Electricity - percentage of special meter reading	С	Υ	100.00%	0.0%	100%

Description of Fees and Charges					
2000 phon of 1 000 and onargo					
	Ctatutami (C)	COT	2023/24	Channa 0/	2024/25
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	Fee	Change %	Fee
			Inc. GST		Inc. GST
Use of ground and buildings (incl. grandstand) - per year	С	Y	\$609.30	4.2%	\$635.00
Wangaratta Table Tennis Association	•		100.000/	0.00/	4000/
Electricity - As per meter reading PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Wangaratta Sports Development	С	Y	100.00%	0.0%	100%
Centre					
Change Room 1, 2 or 3	0	V	0004.40	4.00/	#044.00
Commercial Per day Commercial Per hour	C C	Y Y	\$231.10 \$87.20	4.3% 4.4%	\$241.00 \$91.00
Commercial Per hour thereafter	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$23.70	5.5%	\$25.00
Community Per day	С	Υ	\$115.60	4.7%	\$121.00
Community Per hour	С	Υ	\$44.10	-41.0%	\$26.00
Community Per hour thereafter	С	Y	\$11.00	4.5%	\$11.50
Community Room Monday - Friday Commercial Per day	С	Υ	\$174.40	4.4%	\$182.00
Commercial Per hour	Ċ	Y	\$58.80	4.6%	\$61.50
Commercial Per hour thereafter	С	Y	\$17.80	3.9%	\$18.50
Community Per day	C	Υ	\$86.10	4.5%	\$90.00
Community Per hour	С	Y	\$28.30	4.2%	\$29.50
Community Per hour thereafter Upper Deck Function Area	С	Y	\$10.50	4.8%	\$11.00
Commercial Per day	С	Υ	\$709.20	4.1%	\$738.00
Commercial Per hour	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$236.40	4.1%	\$246.00
Commercial Per hour thereafter	С	Υ	\$118.80	4.4%	\$124.00
Community Per day	С	Υ	\$357.20	4.1%	\$372.00
Community Per hour	C C	Y Y	\$120.80	4.3%	\$126.00
Community Per hour thereafter PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Wareena Hall (located in Swan	C	Y	\$58.80	4.6%	\$61.50
Street)					
Casual Users - Commercial					
Hourly Rate (applies up to 3 hours)	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$52.50
Daily Rate	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$300.00
Casual Users - Community Hourly Rate (applies up to 3 hours)	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$31.00
Per day or night	C	Ϋ́	N/A	N/A	\$200.00
Venue Bond				,	,
Security Deposit	С	N	\$630.40	-20.7%	\$500.00
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Whitfield Recreation Reserve (King		•	#400.00	4.00/	#440.00
Bond Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12	С	N	\$400.00	4.0%	\$416.00
midnight) includes insurance	С	Υ	\$300.00	4.0%	\$312.00
Major Events (i.e. weddings)	С	Υ	\$600.00	4.0%	\$624.00
Hall hire – half day/evening 4hrs	С	Υ	\$100.00	4.0%	\$104.00
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) business	С	Y	\$75.00	4.0%	\$78.00
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) - community/local Chairs	C C	Y Y	\$30.00 \$1.00	4.0% 0.0%	\$31.20 \$1.00
Equipment tables	C	Ϋ́	\$1.00 \$5.00	4.0%	\$1.00 \$5.20
Crockery	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$50.00	4.0%	\$52.00
Cleaning per hour	С	Υ	\$40.00	4.0%	\$41.60
Hire of grounds	С	Y	\$11.00	3.6%	\$11.40
Pizza Oven PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Whorouly Hall	С	Y	\$50.00	4.0%	\$52.00
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12	_				
midnight) includes insurance	С	Y	\$66.00	3.9%	\$68.60
Hall hire – half day/evening 4hrs	С	Υ	\$33.00	3.9%	\$34.30
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) - community/local	С	Υ	\$11.00	3.6%	\$11.40
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - Whorouly Memorial Park Reserve					
Hire of Hall functions: Full day (8am to 12 midnight) or Evening (6pm to 12	С	Υ	\$300.00	4.0%	\$312.00
midnight) includes insurance Major Events (i.e. weddings)	С	Υ	\$392.00	4.0%	\$407.65
Hall hire – half day/evening 4hrs	C	Ϋ́	\$210.00	4.0%	\$218.40
Kitchen Facilities/ Kitchen Hire	c	Ϋ́	\$110.00	4.0%	\$114.40
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) business	С	Υ	\$35.00	4.0%	\$36.40
Small Meeting Room - (Supper Room) - community/local	C	Υ	\$33.00	3.9%	\$34.30
Bar Area	C	Y	\$110.00	4.0%	\$114.40
Caravans	С	Υ	\$15.00	4.0%	\$15.60

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Whorouly Cricket Club - Ground Fee & Function Room Fee (1 function)	С	Y	\$1,197.70	4.0%	\$1,245.60
Whorouly Football/Netball Club - Ground Fee & Function Room Fee (5 functions)	С	Υ	\$5,893.90	4.0%	\$6,129.65
Whorouly Tennis Club -Court Fee & Function Room Fee (1 function)	С	Υ	\$493.80	4.0%	\$513.55
PARKS, SPORT & RECREATION - WJ Findlay Oval					
Ovens & King Football League Ground use Competition Matches Ground use Grand Final Wangaratta Rovers Football & Netball Club Inc.	C C	Y Y	\$614.60 \$1,229.20	4.1% 4.1%	\$640.00 \$1,280.00
Use of grounds and buildings (incl. grandstand, gate takings, membership and oval fence advertising) per season PLANNING - Application to amend Planning Scheme	С	Y	\$11,514.60	4.0%	\$11,970.00
Stage 1					
a) Considering a request to amend a planning scheme; and b) Exhibition and notice of the amendment; and c) Considering any submissions which do not seek a change to the amendment; and d) If applicable, abandoning the amendment.	S	N	\$3,275.40	2.7%	\$3,364.00
Stage 2 a) Considering submissions which seek a change to an amendment, and where necessary, referring the submissions to a panel:					
i) Up to 10 submissions	S	N	\$16,233.90	2.7%	\$16,672.90
ii) 11 to 20 submissions	S	N	\$32,436.00	2.7%	\$33,313.20
iii) More than 20 submissions	S	N	\$43,359.30	2.7%	\$44,531.90
b) Providing assistance to a panel; and c) Making a submission to the panel; and d) Considering the panel's report; and e) After considering submissions and the report, if applicable, abandoning the amendment.	S	N	Determined on a case by case basis by Planning Panel Victoria	N/A	Determined on a case by case basis by Planning Panel Victoria
Stage 3 a) Adopting the amendment or a part of an amendment; and b) Submitting the amendment for approval by the Minister; and c) giving the notice of the approval of the amendment. Stage 4	S	N	\$516.75	2.7%	\$530.70
a) Consideration by the Minister of a request to approve an amendment; and	S	N	\$516.75	2.7%	\$530.70
b) Giving notice of approval of an amendment.					
Private PS Amendments Advertising fee (for private PS amendments) Panel Fees - Application for Planning Scheme amendment	С	N	\$174.40	4.0%	\$181.40
Full cost of Panel to be paid by applicant if matter is to go to a Panel Hearing	S	N	Actual panel Cost	N/A	Actual panel Cost
Combined Planning Scheme Amendment and Planning Permit application The fee for an application for a planning permit combined with a request for amendment of a planning scheme, made in accordance with section 96A, is the sum of the amounts shown for the relevant Stage above (request to amend the scheme) plus the full amount of the higher planning permit fees, plus 50% of the lower of the fees which would have applied if separate applications had been made.	S	N	Per Above (request to amend the scheme) plus the full amount of the higher planning permit fees, plus 50% of the lower of the fees which would have applied if separate applications had been made.	N/A	Per Above (request to amend the scheme) plus the further amount of the higher planning permit fees, plus 50% of the lower of the fee which would have applied if separate applications had been made.

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
PLANNING - Other Fees					
Application for a certificate of compliance under section 97N					
	S	N	\$349.80	2.7%	\$359.2
Copy of planning permit including plans	С	Υ	\$114.20	4.0%	\$118.7
nvestigating past permits and/or written planning advice	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$172.35	4.0%	\$179.2
Vritten planning advice (confirmation of permit requirements)	С	Υ	\$172.35	4.0%	\$179.2
Pre-application meetings including written advice (50% of the fee removed from the application fee if the advice indicates a permit is needed and an	С	N	\$200.00	4.0%	\$208.0
pplication is lodged)					
Preparing a Section 173 agreement	С	Υ	\$114.20	N/A	Market Cos
dvertising fee per sign	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$45.0
dvertisement in newspaper circulating generally in district	С	Υ	\$148.65	4.0%	\$154.6
dvertising fee for each letter required (previous year was flat fee and not harged per letter)	С	Υ	\$47.45	-92.6%	\$3.5
mending or ending a Section 173 Agreement	S	N	\$707.55	2.7%	\$726.7
extension of time of planning permits	С	Υ	\$242.30	4.0%	\$252.0
a permit for a development is required only due to the application of an leritage Overlay and the cost of works is less than \$30,000	С	N	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.0
secondary Consent to endorsed plans	С	Υ	\$299.45	4.0%	\$311.4
imber harvesting plans - Inspection fee (per inspection)	С	Υ	\$114.20	4.0%	\$118.7
PLANNING - Planning Permit Applications Change or allow a new use of the land		.,	04.445.40	0.70/	04.450.0
-	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.3
mendment to change what the permit allows, or change any or all onditions	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.3
Single Dwelling To develop land, or to use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot, or o undertake development ancillary to the use of the land for a single dwelling per lot if the estimated cost of the development is:					
Jp to \$10,000	S	N	\$214.65	2.7%	\$220.4
\$10,000 ≤ \$100,000	S	N	\$675.75	2.7%	\$694.0
\$100,000 ≤ \$500,000			•		
	S	N	\$1,383.30	2.7%	\$1,420.7
\$500,000 ≤ \$1,000,000	S	N	\$1,494.60	2.7%	\$1,535.0
\$1,000,000 ≤ \$2,000,000	S	N	\$1,605.90	2.7%	\$1,649.3
ric SMART permit that is the subject of a Vic Smart application if the estimated cost of the development is:					
Jp to \$10,000	S	N	\$214.65	2.7%	\$220.4
fore than \$10,000	S	N	\$461.10	2.7%	\$473.5
ic Smart application to subdivide or consolidate land	S	N	\$214.65	2.7%	\$220.4
Il other development o develop land if the estimated cost of the development is: lp to \$100,000			*****	a ===	4
	S	N	\$1,232.25	2.7%	\$1,265.5
· \$100,000 ≤ \$1,000,000	S	N	\$1,661.55	2.7%	\$1,706.5
\$1,000,000 ≤ \$5,000,000	S	N	\$3,664.95	2.7%	\$3,764.0
\$5,000,000 ≤ \$15,000,000	S	N	\$9,341.25	2.7%	\$9,593.8
· \$15,000,000 ≤ \$50,000,000	S	N	\$27,546.75	2.7%	\$28,297.7
\$50,000,000	S	N	\$61,914.60	2.7%	\$63,589.0

Description of Face and Change					
Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Subdivision					
To subdivide an existing building	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.35
To subdivide land into two lots	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.35
To effect a realignment of a common boundary between lots or to consolidate two or more lots	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.35
To subdivide land	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.35
To remove a restriction (within the meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988) over land if the land has been used or developed for more than two years before the date of the applications in a manner which would have been lawful under the <i>Planning and Environment Act 1987</i> but for the existence	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.35
of the restriction					
To create, vary or remove a restriction within the meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988; or To create or remove a right of way	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.35
To create, vary or remove an easement other than a right of way; or To vary or remove a condition in the nature of an easement other than a right of way in a Crown grant	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.35
A permit not otherwise provided for in the Regulations	S	N	\$1,415.10	2.7%	\$1,453.35
Subdivision Certification and Engineering Certification of a plan of subdivision	s	N	\$187.62	2.7%	\$192.70
Alteration of plan	S	N	\$119.25	2.7%	\$122.45
Amendment of certified plan	S	N	\$151.05	2.7%	\$155.10
Engineering costs based on the estimated cost of construction works: Checking of engineering plans	0	N	0.75%	0.00/	0.75%
Engineering plan prepared by Council	S	N	0.75%	0.0%	0.75%
Supervision of works	s s	N N	3.50% 2.50%	0.0% 0.0%	3.50% 2.50%
Satisfaction Matters	5	IN	2.50%	0.0%	2.50%
The fee for determining a matter where a planning scheme specifies that the matter must be done to the satisfaction of a responsible authority or a referral authority Combined Permit Application	S	N	\$349.80	2.7%	\$359.25
If the application for a planning permit is for any combination of the classes of application outlined previously, the fee for the planning permit is the sum arrived at by adding the higher of the fees plus 50% of the lower of the fees which would have applied if separate applications had been made	S	N	Higher use/development fee plus 50% of the lower use/development fee	N/A	Higher use/development fee plus 50% of the lower use/development fee
Permit Applications for More Than One Class (1) An application for more than one class of permit (2) An application to amend a permit in more than one class	S	N	The sum of: The highest of the fees which would have applied if separate applications were made; and 50% of each of the other fees which would have applied if separate applications were made.	N/A	The sum of: The highest of the fees which would have applied if separate applications were made; and 50% of each of the other fees which would have applied if separate applications were made.

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Amending an Application After Notice Has Been Given					
(1) Section 57A - Request to amend an application for permit after notice has been given; or (2) Section 57A – Request to amend an application for an amendment to a permit after notice has been given	S	N	40% of the application fee for that class of permit or amendment to permit; and Where the class of application is changing to a new class of higher application fee, the difference between the fee for the application to be amended and the fee for the new class.	N/A	40% of the application fee for that class of permit or amendment to permit; and Where the class of application is changing to a new class of higher application fee, the difference between the fee for the application to be amended and the fee for the new class.
REGIONAL CERTIFYING BODY					
Fee for certification per application	С	Y	\$566.50	0.6%	\$570.00
Small Development Engineering Fee	С	N	\$763.20	2.7%	\$783.84
TREE VALUATION					
Cost for the removal of a tree 0-2 years that does not comply with the Removal (no grinding), disposal, purchase replacement (45L) and	e 'general guidelli	nes for rem	iovai		
maintenance of replacement until established	С	Υ	\$323.00	-7.1%	\$300.00
•	a (aanaral auidali	noo for rom	nevel!		
Cost for the removal of a tree 3-5 years that does not comply with the	e 'general guidelli	nes for rem	iovai		
Removal (no grinding), disposal, purchase replacement (100L) and	С	Υ	\$543.80	-7.1%	\$505.00
maintenance of replacement until established	a (aanaral auidali	noo for rom	nevel!		
Cost for the removal of a tree 5-8 years that does not comply with the Removal (no grinding), disposal, purchase replacement (200L) and	e general guidein	nes for rein	iovai		
maintenance of replacement until established	С	Υ	\$861.45	-7.1%	\$800.00
WANGARATTA AERODROME					
Aircraft Parking:					
No charge for first 3 days	С	N	FREE	N/A	FREE
Daily fee after 3 days	C	Y	\$10.00	5.0%	\$10.50
Aircraft Parking - Monthly fee	C	Ϋ́	\$180.00	3.9%	\$187.00
Aircraft Parking - Annual fee	C	Ϋ́	\$1,440.00	4.2%	\$1,500.00
Terminal hire per day	C	Ý	\$172.00	16.3%	\$200.00
Bond	C	Y	\$172.00	16.3%	\$200.00
Terminal - set up / pack per day	C	Ý	\$96.80	3.3%	\$100.00
Runway Hire - Closure	C	Y	N/A	N/A	\$200.00
After hours closure	C	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$200.00
Terminal cleaning (as required)	C	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$500.00
Aerodrome Staff Attendance (ARO) - per hour	C	Y	\$48.40	3.3%	\$50.00
Runway hire	C	Υ	\$171.00	17.0%	\$200.00
WANGARATTA ART GALLERY - COMMERCIAL					
Entry Fee (Gallery 1 & 2)					
Entry Fee	С	Υ	Donation	N/A	Donation
Venue hire ~ Gallery 1					
Per hour rate (subject to gallery suitability)	С	Υ	\$225.60	4.0%	\$234.70
() 5) //					
() ()			¢40.40	4.00/	\$48.25
Venue hire ~ Gallery 2	С	Υ	\$46.40	4.0%	Ψ-10.20
Venue hire ~ Gallery 2 Workshop Hall (per hour, min 3 hours)	C C	Y Y	\$46.40 \$226.10	4.0%	\$235.25
Venue hire ~ Gallery 2 Workshop Hall (per hour, min 3 hours) Per day (8 hours) Per week - individual					
Venue hire ~ Gallery 2 Workshop Hall (per hour, min 3 hours) Per day (8 hours) Per week - individual	С	Υ	\$226.10	4.0%	\$235.25
Venue hire ~ Gallery 2 Workshop Hall (per hour, min 3 hours) Per day (8 hours)	C C	Y Y	\$226.10 \$452.20	4.0% 4.0%	\$235.25 \$470.50

Description of Fore and Changes					
Description of Fees and Charges					
			2023/24		2024/25
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	Fee	Change %	Fee
	or council (c)	1/10	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
WANGARATTA ART GALLERY - COMMUNITY RATES					
Entry Fee (Gallery 1 & 2)					
Entry Fee	С	Υ	Donation	N/A	Donation
Venue hire ~ Gallery 1	0	V	¢442.20	4.00/	¢447.00
Per hour rate (subject to gallery suitability) Venue hire ~ Gallery 2	С	Υ	\$113.30	4.0%	\$117.80
Workshop Hall (per hour, min 3 hours)	С	Υ	\$23.20	3.9%	\$24.10
Per day (8 hours)	С	Υ	\$113.30	4.0%	\$117.80
Per week - individual	С	Υ	\$226.10	4.0%	\$235.20
Per week - group	C C	Y Y	\$282.70	4.0%	\$294.00
Two week exhibition fee - individual Two week exhibition fee - group	C	Ϋ́Υ	\$452.20 \$507.30	4.0% 4.0%	\$470.50 \$527.80
WANGARATTA ART GALLERY - Event Staffing	Ŭ	'	Ψουτ.ου	1.070	ψ021.00
Events requiring staffing will be charged an hourly rate to cover salaries	С	Υ	\$59.40	4.0%	\$61.75
per hr - minimum 3 hours - Mon - Fri	C	ı	φ39.40	4.076	φ01.73
Mon-Fri: Overtime Level 1 - per hour (when a staff member is required					
for more than 8 hours and less than 10 hours continuously. Time is charged to the nearest 15 minute increment)	С	Υ	applicable hourly rate + \$25.20	4.0%	applicable hourly rate + \$26.20
charged to the hearest 15 minute increment)	C	ı	additional per hour	4.076	additional per hour
			additional por modi		additional por mour
Events requiring staffing will be charged an hourly rate to cover salaries	С		\$70.00	4.0%	\$72.80
per hr - minimum 3 hours - Sat & Sun		Υ	\$70.00	4.070	\$72.00
Sat-&Sun: Overtime Level 1 - per hour (when a staff member is required					
for more than 8 hours and less than 10 hours continuously. Time is charged to the nearest 15 minute increment)	С	Υ	applicable hourly rate + \$25.20	4.0%	applicable hourly rate + \$26.20
charged to the hearest 15 minute increment)	C	ı	additional per hour	4.076	additional per hour
			additional pol floar		additional por nour
Events requiring staffing will be charged an hourly rate to cover salaries	С		\$116.50	4.0%	\$121.20
per hr - minimum 3 hours - Public Holidays	C	Υ	φ110.30	4.076	φ121.20
Public Holidays: Overtime Level 1 - per hour (when a staff member is					
required for more than 8 hours and less than 10 hours continuously. Time is charged to the nearest 15 minute increment.)	С	Υ	applicable hourly rate + \$25.20	4.0%	applicable hourly rate + \$26.20
is dialiged to the hearest to minute more ment.)	Ü	'	additional per hour	4.070	additional per hour
WANGARATTA GOVERNMENT CENTRE - Council Chambers hire					
Manday Poldey					
Monday – Friday Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)					
Tall day fills (Bothooff c.oodiff C.oopiff filolades decodes a vacate tills)	С	Υ	\$539.70	1.0%	\$545.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	С	Υ	\$67.50	0.7%	\$68.00
1/2 day hire (4 hour block)	С	Υ	\$250.00	4.0%	\$260.00
WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Hiring	g of facilities - CC	OMMERCIAL	-		
Box Office / Ticketing Costs Per ticket - with dollar value	С	Υ	\$4.40	0.0%	\$4.40
Per tickets - complimentary tickets	C	Ϋ́	\$1.20	0.0%	\$1.20
Specialised ticket sales (preparation of seating plans, priority ticketing	С	Υ	\$1.00		
etc.) - Additional charge				0.0%	\$1.00
Merchant Fee (Card Processing Fee)	С	Y	1.85%	0.0%	1.85%
Merchandise commission Rev office exerction for (when ticket sales are less than 100 paid tickets)	С	Υ	10%	0.0%	10.00%
Box office operation fee (when ticket sales are less than 100 paid tickets. Final charges will be based on the minimum fee listed OR actual	С	Υ	\$140.00	3.6%	\$145.00
attendance ~ whichever is greater	· ·	•	ψσ.σσ	0.070	\$110.00
Setup fee for offsite events	С	Υ	\$250.00	0.0%	\$250.00
Minor changes to ticketing details after "on sale"	С	Υ	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
Medium changes to ticketing details after "on sale"	С	Y	\$81.90	3.8%	\$85.00
Major changes to ticketing details after "on sale"	C C	Y Y	\$163.80 \$163.80	3.8%	\$170.00 \$170.00
Cancellation of booking after "on sale" AND (when cancelled) applicable inside ticket charge for every ticket sold			\$163.80	3.8%	\$170.00
(С	Υ	\$4.40 / \$1.20	0.0%	\$4.40 / \$1.20
AND (when cancelled) MERCHANT FEE (Card Processing Fee)	С	Υ	1.85%	0.0%	1.85%
Fees charged to ticket purchaser	-				
Mail fee	С	Y	\$9.50	15.8%	\$11.00
Exchange fee Ticket re-print fee	C C	Y Y	\$3.00 \$3.00	0.0% 0.0%	\$3.00 \$3.00
Ticket re-print fee Transaction fee	C	Ϋ́Υ	\$3.00 \$3.00	0.0%	\$3.00 \$3.00
	•	•	Ψ0.00	0.070	Ψ0.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Alpine MDE Theetwe Performance / Function					
Alpine MDF Theatre - Performance / Function Monday – Friday					
4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member) Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical	С	Υ	\$1,230.00	4.1%	\$1,280.00
staff member)	С	Υ	\$307.50	4.1%	\$320.00
Monday - Friday ~ Rehearsal or nonperformance day					
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$1,130.00	3.7%	\$1,172.00
Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$283.00	3.5%	\$293.00
Saturday & Sunday 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$1,480.00	4.1%	\$1,540.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$370.00	4.1%	\$385.00
Saturday - Sunday ~ Rehearsal or nonperformance day					
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Y	\$1,370.00	3.9%	\$1.424.00
Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x			. ,		, ,
technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$342.50	3.9%	\$356.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday) 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member)	•	V	# 0.000.00	4.00/	40.000.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical	С	Y	\$2,000.00	4.0%	\$2,080.00
staff member) Public Holidays ~ Rehearsal or nonperformance day	С	Y	\$500.00	4.0%	\$520.00
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Y	¢4.860.00	3.9%	¢4 022 00
Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x	C	1	\$1,860.00	3.970	\$1,932.00
technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$465.00	3.9%	\$483.00
Memorial Hall A - Function (smaller section) Monday - Friday					
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$360.00	0.0%	\$360.00
Correction for actual costs Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate					·
time)	С	Y	\$720.00	0.0%	\$720.00
Night Rate Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C C	Y Y	\$540.00 \$90.00	0.0% 0.0%	\$540.00 \$90.00
Saturday - Sunday					
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm OR 1.00pm - 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$424.00	0.0%	\$424.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate	С	Υ	\$848.00	0.0%	\$848.00
time) Night rate	С	Υ	\$636.00	0.0%	\$636.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	С	Υ	\$106.00	0.0%	\$106.00
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Y	\$580.00	0.0%	\$580.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate	С	Υ	\$1,160.00	0.0%	\$1,160.00
time) Night Rate	С	Y		0.0%	
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	С	Y	\$870.00 \$145.00	0.0%	\$870.00 \$145.00
Memorial Hall B (Larger section)	<u> </u>	'	ψ1+0.00	0.070	ψ140.00
Monday - Friday Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$576.00	0.0%	\$576.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$1,152.00	0.0%	\$1,152.00
Night Rate	C	Υ	\$864.00	0.0%	\$864.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Saturday - Sunday	С	Υ	\$144.00	0.0%	\$144.00
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$624.00	0.0%	\$624.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate	С	Υ	\$1,248.00	0.0%	\$1,248.00
time) Night Rate	С	Y	\$936.00	0.0%	\$936.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C	Υ	\$156.00	0.0%	\$156.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Public Helidaya (CLOSED Christmas Day & Cood Eriday)					
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday) Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$816.00	0.0%	\$816.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$1,632.00	0.0%	\$1,632.00
Night Rate Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C C	Y Y	\$1,224.00 \$204.00	0.0% 0.0%	\$1,224.00 \$204.00
Memorial Hall - A & B	Ü	'	Ψ204.00	0.070	Ψ204.00
Monday - Friday					
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$720.00	0.0%	\$720.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$1,440.00	0.0%	\$1,440.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$1,080.00	0.0%	\$1,080.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Saturday - Sunday	C	Ϋ́	\$180.00	0.0%	\$180.00
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$864.00	0.0%	\$864.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$1,728.00	0.0%	\$1,728.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$1,296.00	0.0%	\$1,296.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	С	Υ	\$216.00	0.0%	\$216.00
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$1,080.00	0.0%	\$1,080.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$2,160.00	0.0%	\$2,160.00
Night Rate	С	Y	\$1,620.00	0.0%	\$1,620.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	С	Υ	\$270.00	0.0%	\$270.00
Conference Room					
Monday – Friday Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time). Adjusted to cover actual costs.	С	Υ	\$248.00	0.0%	\$248.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$496.00	0.0%	\$496.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$372.00	0.0%	\$372.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Saturday - Sunday	С	Υ	\$62.00	0.0%	\$62.00
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time) Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$280.00	0.0%	\$280.00
	С	Υ	\$560.00	0.0%	\$560.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$420.00	0.0%	\$420.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	С	Υ	\$70.00	0.0%	\$70.00
Half day hire (8.30am - 12.30pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$360.00	0.0%	\$360.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$720.00	0.0%	\$720.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$540.00	0.0%	\$540.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C	Ϋ́	\$90.00	0.0%	\$90.00
Other Facilities					
Kitchen - per day (includes cool room)	С	Υ	\$448.00	2.7%	\$460.00
Abnormal cleaning (per hour) - minimum three hours	С	Υ	\$65.00	7.7%	\$70.00
Grand Piano (per session, including tuning to performance standard)	С	Υ	\$440.00	2.3%	\$450.00
Grand Piano (untuned)	С	Υ	\$95.00	5.3%	\$100.00
Opening of orchestra pit	С	Υ	\$450.00	3.3%	\$465.00
Installation of apron	С	Y	\$450.00	3.3%	\$465.00
Relocation of control position to bio box	С	Y	\$330.00	6.1%	\$350.00
Installation of Stage Projection Cinema Screen	С	Υ	\$220.00	4.5%	\$230.00

	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
WANGADATTA DEDECOMING ADTO A CONVENTION CENTRE. History	an of facilities Of	ORANALINITY.			
WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Hirin Box Office / Ticketing Costs	ng of facilities - Co	JMMUNITY			
Per ticket - with dollar value	С	Υ	\$3.10	0.0%	\$3.10
Per tickets - complimentary tickets	C	Ϋ́	\$1.20	0.0%	\$1.20
Specialised ticket sales (preparation of seating plans, priority ticketing	-	'	Ψ1.20	0.070	Ψ1.20
etc) - Additional charge	С	Υ	\$1.00	0.0%	\$1.00
Merchant Fee (Card Processing Fee)	С	Υ	1.85%	0.0%	1.85%
Merchandise commission	C	Ϋ́	10.00%	0.0%	10.00%
Box office operation fee (when ticket sales are less than 100 paid tickets.	-	1	10.00 /0	0.070	10.00%
box office operation fee (with ticket sales are less than 100 paid tickets. Final charges will be based on the minimum fee listed OR actual attendance ~ whichever is greater	С	Υ	\$140.00	3.6%	\$145.00
Setup fee for offsite events	С	Υ	\$250.00	0.0%	\$250.00
Minor changes to ticketing details after "on sale"	C	Ϋ́	\$0.00	0.0%	\$0.00
Medium changes to ticketing details after "on sale"	C	Y	\$81.90	3.8%	\$85.00
Major changes to ticketing details after "on sale"	C	Y	\$163.80	3.8%	\$170.00
Cancellation of booking after "on sale"	C	Ϋ́	\$163.80	3.8%	\$170.00
And (when cancelled) applicable inside ticket charge for every ticket sold		Υ	\$3.10/\$1.20	0.0%	\$3.10 / \$1.20
And (when cancelled) Merchant Fee (Card Processing Fee)	С	Υ	1.85%	0.0%	1.85%
Fees charged to ticket purchaser					
Mail fee	С	Υ	\$9.50	15.8%	\$11.00
Exchange fee	С	Υ	\$3.00	0.0%	\$3.00
Ticket re-print fee	С	Υ	\$3.00	0.0%	\$3.00
Transaction fee	С	Υ	\$3.00	0.0%	\$3.00
Alpine MDF Theatre - Performance / Function	С	Υ			
Monday – Friday 4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$935.00	0.5%	\$940.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$218.40	7.6%	\$235.00
Monday - Friday ~ Rehearsal or nonperformance day					
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - MINIMUM (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$870.00	1.1%	\$880.00
Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x echnical staff member)	С	Υ	\$217.50	1.1%	\$220.00
Saturday & Sunday	С	Υ	\$1,115.00	0.4%	\$1,120.00
4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)					

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Saturday - Sunday ~ Rehearsal or nonperformance day					
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$1,040.00	0.8%	\$1,048.00
Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	С	Υ	\$260.00	0.8%	\$262.00
4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$1,545.00	3.6%	\$1,600.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) Public Holidays ~ Rehearsal or nonperformance day	С	Υ	\$386.30	3.5%	\$400.00
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$1,450.00	3.4%	\$1,500.00
Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$362.50	3.4%	\$375.00
Memorial Hall A - Function (smaller section)					
Monday - Friday Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) Correction for actual costs.	С	Υ	\$252.00	0.0%	\$252.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$504.00	0.0%	\$504.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$378.00	0.0%	\$378.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Saturday - Sunday	C	Y	\$63.00	0.0%	\$63.00
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm OR 1.00pm - 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$296.00	0.0%	\$296.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$592.00	0.0%	\$592.00
Night rate	С	Υ	\$444.00	0.0%	\$444.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	С	Υ	\$74.00	0.0%	\$74.00
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$404.00	0.0%	\$404.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$808.00	0.0%	\$808.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$606.00	0.0%	\$606.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Memorial Hall B (Larger section)	С	Y	\$101.00	0.0%	\$101.00
Monday - Friday					
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$404.00	0.0%	\$404.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm \sim includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$808.00	0.0%	\$808.00
Night Rate Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C C	Y Y	\$606.00 \$101.00	0.0% 0.0%	\$606.00 \$101.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Saturday - Sunday Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$440.00	0.0%	\$440.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$880.00	0.0%	\$880.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$660.00	0.0%	\$660.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	С	Υ	\$110.00	0.0%	\$110.00
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$568.00	0.0%	\$568.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$1,136.00	0.0%	\$1,136.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$852.00	0.0%	\$852.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Memorial Hall - A & B	С	Υ	\$142.00	0.0%	\$142.00
Monday - Friday					
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$504.00	0.0%	\$504.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$1,008.00	0.0%	\$1,008.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$756.00	0.0%	\$756.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Saturday - Sunday	С	Υ	\$126.00	0.0%	\$126.00
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ∼ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$604.00	0.0%	\$604.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$1,208.00	0.0%	\$1,208.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$906.00	0.0%	\$906.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	С	Υ	\$151.00	0.0%	\$151.00
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$756.00	0.0%	\$756.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am - 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate	С	Υ	\$1,512.00	0.0%	\$1,512.00
time) Night Rate	С	Υ	\$1,134.00	0.0%	\$1,134.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	С	Υ	\$189.00	0.0%	\$189.00
Conference Room Monday – Friday					
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time). Adjusted to cover actual costs	С	Υ	\$172.00	0.0%	\$172.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$344.00	0.0%	\$344.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$258.00	0.0%	\$258.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Saturday - Sunday	С	Υ	\$43.00	0.0%	\$43.00
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$196.00	0.0%	\$196.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$392.00	0.0%	\$392.00
Night Rate Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C C	Y Y	\$294.00 \$49.00	0.0% 0.0%	\$294.00 \$49.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	0	V	#050.00	0.00/	#0F0 00
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time) Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Y	\$252.00	0.0%	\$252.00
Night Data	С	Y	\$504.00	0.0%	\$504.00
Night Rate Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Other Facilities	C C	Y Y	\$378.00 \$63.00	0.0% 0.0%	\$378.00 \$63.00
Kitchen - per day (includes cool room)	С	Υ	\$314.00	3.5%	\$325.00
Abnormal cleaning (per hour) - minimum three hours Grand Piano (per session, including tuning to performance standard)	С	Υ	\$65.00	7.7%	\$70.00
S.a.a (por occording mining to performance standard)	С	Υ	\$440.00	2.3%	\$450.00
Grand Piano (untuned) Opening of orchestra pit	C C	Y Y	\$95.00 \$450.00	5.3% 3.3%	\$100.00 \$465.00
Installation of apron	C	Ϋ́	\$450.00 \$450.00	3.3%	\$465.00 \$465.00
Relocation of control position to bio box	С	Y	\$330.00	6.1%	\$350.00
Installation of Stage Projection Cinema Screen	С	Υ	\$220.00	4.5%	\$230.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutany (S)	COT	2023/24	Change 9/	2024/25
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	Fee	Change %	Fee
			Inc. GST		Inc. GST
Other Facilities					
Equipment Hire - Smoke Machine x 1 DAILY RATE	С	Υ	\$50.00	10.0%	\$55.00
Equipment Hire - Smoke Machine x 1 WEEKLY RATE	С	Υ	\$200.00	5.0%	\$210.00
Equipment Hire - LED Ground Row/Floor LX x 4 - DAILY RATE	С	Y	\$120.00	100.0%	\$240.00
Equipment Hire - LED Ground Row/Floor LX x 4 - WEEKLY RATE Equipment Hire - LED Can Package - DAILY RATE	C C	Y Y	\$480.00 \$100.00	0.0% 10.0%	\$480.00 \$110.00
Equipment Hire - LED Can Package - WEEKLY RATE	C	Ϋ́	\$250.00	4.0%	\$260.00
Equipment Hire - 2 x Moving Head Profile - DAILY RATE	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$150.00	6.7%	\$160.00
Equipment Hire - Moving Head Profile x 2 - WEEKLY RATE	С	Υ	\$300.00	6.7%	\$320.00
Equipment Hire - Moving Head Profile x 4 - DAILY RATE	С	Υ	\$250.00	0.0%	\$250.00
Equipment Hire - Moving Head Profile x 4 - WEEKLY RATE	С	Y	\$500.00	0.0%	\$500.00
Equipment Hire - Short-Throw Projector - DAILY RATE	С	Y	\$50.00	10.0%	\$55.00
Equipment Hire - Short-Throw Projector - WEEKLY RATE Event Production - Functions and Events - Full Standard WPACC	С	Υ	\$150.00	6.7%	\$160.00
Equipment, Specialist Lighting & Audio Programming, Additional Technical					
Set Up >6 Hours. Excludes Technician/Operator hours during event	С	Υ	\$550.00	0.0%	\$550.00
(charged at staffing rates)					
Event Live-Stream/Video Conferencing/Hybrid AV. Beyond Standard AV					
(Includes additional Laptops, AV Switcher, Webcams, Tripod, Monitors,					
Microphones). Excludes Technician/Operator hours during event (charged	С	Υ	\$150.00	6.7%	\$160.00
at staffing rates)					
WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Hiring	of facilities - VC	LUNTEER			
Box Office / Ticketing Costs					
Per ticket - with dollar value	С	Υ	\$2.20	0.0%	\$2.20
Per tickets - complimentary tickets	С	Υ	\$1.20	0.0%	\$1.20
Specialised ticket sales (preparation of seating plans, priority ticketing	С	Υ	\$1.00	0.0%	\$1.00
etc) - Additional charge Merchant Fee (Card Processing Fee)	С	Υ	1.85%	0.0%	1.85%
Merchandise commission	C	Ϋ́	10%	0.0%	10.00%
Box office operation fee (when ticket sales are less than 100 paid tickets.					
Final charges will be based on the minimum fee listed OR actual	С	Υ	\$136.50	6.2%	\$145.00
attendance ~ whichever is greater					
Setup fee for offsite events	С	Y	\$163.80	52.6%	\$250.00
Minor changes to ticketing details after "on sale" Medium changes to ticketing details after "on sale"	C C	Y Y	\$0.00 \$81.90	0.0% 3.8%	\$0.00 \$85.00
Major changes to ticketing details after "on sale"	C	Ϋ́	\$163.80	3.8%	\$170.00
Cancellation of booking after "on sale"	Ċ	Ϋ́	\$163.80	3.8%	\$170.00
And (when cancelled) applicable inside ticket charge for every ticket sold	С	Υ	\$2.20/\$1.20	0.0%	\$2.20 / \$1.20
And (when cancelled) MERCHANT FEE (Card Processing Fee)	С	Υ	1.85%	0.0%	1.85%
Fees charged to ticket purchaser	C	V	¢ 0 5 0	15 00/	¢11.00
Mail fee Exchange fee	C C	Y Y	\$9.50 \$3.00	15.8% 0.0%	\$11.00 \$3.00
Ticket re-print fee	C	Ϋ́	\$3.00	0.0%	\$3.00
Transaction fee	C	Ϋ́	\$3.00	0.0%	\$3.00
Alpine MDF Theatre - Performance / Function					
Monday – Friday	_	_			
4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$748.00	4.3%	\$780.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$187.00	4.3%	\$195.00
Monday - Friday ~ Rehearsal or nonperformance day					
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$700.00	2.9%	\$720.00
Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x	_	.,	A.==		A. 100 - 1
technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$175.00	2.9%	\$180.00
Saturday & Sunday					
4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$900.00	3.1%	\$928.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical	С	Υ	\$225.00	3.1%	\$232.00
staff member)					
Saturday - Sunday ~ Rehearsal or nonperformance day					
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$840.00	2.4%	\$860.00
Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x					
technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$210.00	2.4%	\$215.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Dublic Helidaya (CLOSED Christmas Day & Cood Friday)					
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)					
4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Υ	\$1,270.00	2.4%	\$1,300.0
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x technical staff member) Public Holidays ~ Rehearsal or nonperformance day	С	Υ	\$317.50	2.4%	\$325.0
Rehearsal 4 hour hire - Minimum (includes 1 x technical staff member)	С	Y	\$1,200.00	3.3%	\$1,240.0
Rehearsal additional hours - charged in blocks of ONE hour (includes 1 x echnical staff member)	С	Υ	\$266.80	16.2%	\$310.0
Memorial Hall A - Function (smaller section)					
Monday - Friday					
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time) Correction for actual costs.	С	Υ	\$180.00	0.0%	\$180.0
full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate	С	Υ	\$360.00	0.0%	\$360.0
ime) Night Rate	С	Υ	\$270.00	0.0%	\$270.0
odditional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour saturday - Sunday	C	Υ	\$45.00	0.0%	\$45.0
lalf day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm OR 1.00pm - 5.00pm \sim includes access vacate time)	С	Υ	\$212.00	0.0%	\$212.0
ull day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate	С	Υ	\$424.00	0.0%	\$424.0
me) light rate	С	Υ	\$318.00	0.0%	\$318.0
dditional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour ublic Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	C	Y	\$53.00	0.0%	\$53.0
alf day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$288.00	0.0%	\$288.0
ull day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate me)	С	Υ	\$576.00	0.0%	\$576.0
light Rate	С	Υ	\$432.00	0.0%	\$432.0
dditional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour lemorial Hall B (Larger section)	С	Y	\$72.00	0.0%	\$72.0
londay - Friday lalf day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Y	\$288.00	0.0%	\$288.0
ull day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate	С	Y	\$576.00	0.0%	\$576.0
ne) ight Rate	С	Y	\$432.00	0.0%	\$432.0
dditional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour aturday - Sunday	C	Y	\$72.00	0.0%	\$72.0
alf day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$312.00	0.0%	\$312.0
ull day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate me)	С	Υ	\$624.00	0.0%	\$624.0
ight Rate	С	Υ	\$468.00	0.0%	\$468.0
dditional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour ublic Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	С	Υ	\$78.00	0.0%	\$78.0
alf day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$408.00	0.0%	\$408.0
ull day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate me)	С	Υ	\$816.00	0.0%	\$816.0
ight Rate dditional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C C	Y Y	\$612.00 \$102.00	0.0% 0.0%	\$612.0 \$102.0
lemorial Hall - A & B					
londay - Friday lalf day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Y	\$360.00	0.0%	\$360.0
ull day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate	С	Υ	\$720.00	0.0%	\$720.0
me) light Rate	С	Υ	\$540.00	0.0%	\$540.0
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	Č	Ϋ́	\$90.00	0.0%	\$90.0

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
Saturday - Sunday					
Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$432.00	0.0%	\$432.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$864.00	0.0%	\$864.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$648.00	0.0%	\$648.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C	Y	\$108.00	0.0%	\$108.00
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday) Half day hire (08:30am - 12:30pm ~ includes access & vacate time)					
Tall day fills (00.00dill 12.00pill lilolados docesos a vacato lillo)	С	Υ	\$540.00	0.0%	\$540.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm ~ includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$1,080.00	0.0%	\$1,080.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$810.00	0.0%	\$810.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Conference Room	С	Υ	\$135.00	0.0%	\$135.00
Monday – Friday					
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time). Adjusted to cover actual costs.	С	Υ	\$124.00	0.0%	\$124.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$248.00	0.0%	\$248.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$186.00	0.0%	\$186.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C	Y	\$31.00	0.0%	\$31.00
Saturday - Sunday		.,	****		
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time) Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Y	\$140.00	0.0%	\$140.00
uii day fiire (between 0.50am – 5.00pm - moludes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$280.00	0.0%	\$280.00
Night Rate	С	Υ	\$210.00	0.0%	\$210.00
Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	С	Υ	\$35.00	0.0%	\$35.00
Half day hire (8.30am – 12.30pm – includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$180.00	0.0%	\$180.00
Full day hire (between 8.30am – 5.00pm - includes access & vacate time)	С	Υ	\$360.00	0.0%	\$360.00
Niekt Data	С				·
Night Rate Additional hours – charged in blocks of ONE hour	C	Y Y	\$270.00 \$45.00	0.0% 0.0%	\$270.00 \$45.00
Other Facilities		_	,		*******
Kitchen - per day (includes cool room)	С	Y	\$224.00	2.7%	\$230.00
Abnormal cleaning (per hour) - minimum three hours Grand Piano (per session, including tuning to performance standard)	С	Υ	\$65.00	7.7%	\$70.00
orand riano (per session, including turing to performance standard)	С	Υ	\$440.00	2.3%	\$450.00
Grand Piano (un tuned)	С	Υ	\$95.00	5.3%	\$100.00
Opening of orchestra pit	С	Y	\$450.00	3.3%	\$465.00
Installation of apron	С	Y	\$450.00	3.3%	\$465.00
Relocation of control position to bio box	C C	Y Y	\$330.00	6.1%	\$350.00
Installation of Stage Projection Cinema Screen	C	Ϋ́Υ	\$220.00	4.5%	\$230.00
Equipment Hire - Hazer x 1 (Set of 2) DAILY RATE Equipment Hire - Hazer x 1 (Set of 2) WEEKLY RATE	C	Ϋ́	\$50.00	4.0%	\$52.00 \$208.00
, ,		Ϋ́	\$200.00	4.0%	
Equipment Hire - Strobe x 1 DAILY RATE Equipment Hire - Strobe x 1 WEEKLY RATE	C C	Ϋ́Υ	\$50.00	4.0%	\$52.00 \$308.00
• •	C	Ϋ́Υ	\$200.00	4.0%	\$208.00 \$33.00
Equipment Hire - Mirror Ball DAILY RATE	C	Y Y	\$30.00	6.7%	\$32.00 \$64.00
Equipment Hire - Mirror Ball WEEKLY RATE			\$60.00	6.7%	\$64.00
Equipment Hire - Inhouse Follow Spot x 1 DAILY RATE	С	Y	\$120.00	4.2%	\$125.00
Equipment Hire - Inhouse Follow Spot x 1 WEEKLY RATE	С	Y	\$480.00	4.2%	\$500.00
Equipment Hire - Blinder Bars DAILY RATE	С	Y	\$30.00	6.7%	\$32.00
Equipment Hire - Blinder Bars WEEKLY RATE	С	Υ	\$60.00	6.7%	\$64.00
Equipment Hire - other external hires as required by performance and			AS PER		AS PER
conference clients			SUPPLIER		SUPPLIER

Description of Fees and Charges					
			2023/24		2024/25
	Statutory (S)	GST	Fee	Change %	Fee
	or Council (C)	Y/N	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
WANGARATTA REPERBUNG ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE. Com	toriol comi				
WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Secre	tariai services				
Photocopying / Printing A4 colour	С	Υ	\$2.55	0.0%	\$2.55
A4 B&W	C	Ϋ́	\$0.80	0.0%	\$0.80
A3 colour	C	Ϋ́	\$4.80	0.0%	\$4.80
A3 B&W	C	Ϋ́	\$1.25	0.0%	\$1.25
Flipchart	· ·	•	Ų 120	0.070	Ų 1.1 <u>2</u> 0
Flipchart paper - additional pads	_		AS PER		AS PER
	С	Υ	SUPPLIER		SUPPLIER
Laminating					
A4	С	Υ	\$2.70	0.0%	\$2.70
A3	С	Υ	\$4.90	0.0%	\$4.90
Performance Marketing					
Performance Marketing - Dedicated EDM	С	Υ	\$250.00	2.8%	\$257.00
Performance Marketing - 'Like Audience' EDM	С	Υ	\$150.00	2.7%	\$154.00
Performance Marketing - Website Homepage & Landing Slide for 1 month	С	Υ	\$250.00	2.8%	\$257.00
	-	·	•		
Performance Marketing - other social media, print, radio, TV marketing	С	Υ	AS PER		AS PER
and promotions as required by Hirer			SUPPLIER		SUPPLIER
WANGARATTA PERFORMING ARTS & CONVENTION CENTRE - Staffing Staff Rates (min 3 hours)	ng				
Monday – Friday					
Technical Staff per hour (min 3 hours)	С	Υ	\$59.40	2.7%	\$61.00
FOH Supervisor per hour (min 3 hours)	C		\$59.40 \$59.40	2.7%	\$61.00 \$61.00
Ushers / Front of House Staff (per hour, minimum of 3 hours)	C	Υ	\$49.00	3.1%	\$50.50
Overtime Level 1 - per hour (when a staff member is required for more	Ü		•	0.170	
than 8 hours and less than 10 hours continuously. Time is charged to the	_	.,	applicable hourly	0.00/	applicable hourly
nearest 15 minute increment)	С	Υ	rate + \$25.00	0.0%	rate + \$25.00
·			additional per hour		additional per hour
Overtime Level 2 - per hour (when a staff member is required			applicable hourly		applicable hourly
continuously for 10 hours or more. Time is charged to the nearest 15	С	Υ	rate + \$49.00	0.0%	rate + \$49.00
minute increment.)			additional per hour		additional per hour
Catuaday, Cuaday			·		·
Saturday - Sunday Technical Staff per hour (min 3 hours)	С	Υ	\$70.00	2.9%	\$72.00
FOH Supervisor per hour (min 3 hours)	C	Ϋ́	\$69.70	3.3%	\$72.00 \$72.00
Ushers / Front of House Staff (per hour, minimum of 3 hours)	C	Ϋ́	\$59.40	2.7%	\$61.00
Overtime Level 1 - per hour (when a staff member is required for more	O		•	2.7 70	
than 8 hours and less than 10 hours continuously. Time is charged to the	_	.,	applicable hourly		applicable hourly
nearest 15 minute increment)	С	Υ	rate + \$25.00	0.0%	rate + \$25.00
,			additional per hour		additional per hour
Overtime Level 2 - per hour (when a staff member is required			applicable hourly		applicable hourly
continuously for 10 hours or more. Time is charged to the nearest 15	С	Υ	rate + \$49.00	0.0%	rate + \$49.00
minute increment)	· ·	•	additional per hour	0.070	additional per hour
Public Helidove (CLOSED Christman Day 9 Cond Friday)			,		
Public Holidays (CLOSED Christmas Day & Good Friday)	C	V	\$116 E0	3 00/	¢120.00
Technical Staff per hour (min 3 hours)	C C	Y	\$116.50	3.0%	\$120.00 \$120.00
FOH Supervisor per hour (min 3 hours) Ushers / Front of House Staff (per hour, minimum of 3 hours)	C	Y Y	\$116.50 \$96.80	3.0% 2.8%	\$120.00 \$99.50
Overtime Level 1 - per hour (when a staff member is required for more	C	'		2.0 /0	
than 8 hours and less than 10 hours continuously. Time is charged to the			applicable hourly		applicable hourly
nearest 15 minute increment)	С	Υ	rate + \$25.00	0.0%	rate + \$25.00
,			additional per hour		additional per hour
Overtime Level 2 - per hour (when a staff member is required			applicable bourly		applicable bourly
continuously for 10 hours or more. Time is charged to the nearest 15	С	Υ	applicable hourly rate + \$49.00	0.0%	applicable hourly rate + \$49.00
minute increment)	5		additional per hour	0.070	additional per hour
			additional per flour		additional per floar

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S)	GST	2023/24	Change %	2024/25
	or Council (C)	Y/N	Fee	Change /6	Fee
			Inc. GST		Inc. GST
WANGARATTA SPORTS & AQUATIC CENTRE					
Pool Entry	0	V	#0.50	0.00/	#0.50
Pool Entry - Adult Pool Entry - 10 visit - Adult	C C	Y Y	\$8.50 \$76.50	0.0% 0.0%	\$8.50 \$76.50
Pool Entry - Child (Under 16) / Concession	C	Ϋ́	\$6.00	0.0%	\$6.00
Pool Entry - 10 visit - Child (Under16) / Concession	С	Υ	\$48.00	12.5%	\$54.00
Pool Entry - Family	С	Y	\$20.50	0.0%	\$20.50
Pool Entry - 10 visit - Family Pool Entry - Family - Concession	C C	Y Y	\$184.50 \$14.50	0.0% 0.0%	\$184.50 \$14.50
Pool Entry - 10 visit - Family - Concession	C	Ϋ́	\$116.00	12.1%	\$130.00
Summer Season Pass - Family	C	Υ	\$184.50	0.0%	\$184.50
Summer Season Pass - Family - Concession	С	Υ	\$116.00	12.1%	\$130.00
Learn to Swim Learn to Swim Membership (30 min) – fortnightly debit	С	Υ	\$27.30	4.4%	\$28.50
Learn to Swim Membership (30 min) – fortnightly debit - Concession			•		
Louis to Chill Monipololip (commit) Torkinghiy dobit Concession	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$19.95
Squad Learn to Swim lessons (45min) - fortnightly debit	С	Υ	\$41.00	4.3%	\$42.75
Learn to Swim Class (per class – invoiced or funded payment)	С	Y	\$17.75	4.4%	\$18.53
LTS holiday intensive program rate (30mins x 5 days) Learn to Swim - private lesson - one child - 30 mins	C C	Y Y	\$85.00 \$54.00	9.4% 2.8%	\$93.00 \$55.50
Learn to Swim - private lesson - two children - 30 mins (price per child)					
1 , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	С	Υ	\$27.00	2.8%	\$27.75
Group Fitness	•	.,	A 40.00	5.00/	* 40.00
Group Fitness Class Group Fitness Class - 10 visits	C C	Y Y	\$18.00 \$162.00	5.6% 5.6%	\$19.00 \$171.00
Group Fitness Class - To Visits Group Fitness Class - Concession	C	Ϋ́	\$13.50	0.0%	\$13.50
Group Fitness Class - Concession - 10 visits	C	Y	\$121.50	0.0%	\$121.50
Group Fitness Instructor private booking - per hr	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$150.00
Gym Session	_				
Casual Casual - 10 visit	C C	Y Y	\$21.00 \$189.00	4.8% 4.8%	\$22.00
Casual Concession	C	Ϋ́	\$169.00 \$14.70	4.8%	\$198.00 \$15.40
Casual Concession - 10 visit	C	Ϋ́	\$132.30	4.8%	\$138.60
7 day Max Access (Full Centre) Pass	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$44.00
Gym Assessment	С	Υ	\$65.00	4.6%	\$68.00
Student / Client private consult (no instructor required) - per gym visit, per person	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$8.50
Body Composition Scan	С	Υ	\$40.00	5.0%	\$42.00
Personal Training					
Personal training - 5 visit x 30 min sessions pack (member only)	С	Υ	\$180.00	17.5%	\$211.50
Personal Training - 5 visit x 30 min sessions pack (non-member only)	С	Υ	\$200.00	17.0%	\$234.00
30 mins - member - per session - 1 on 1	С	Υ	\$45.00	4.4%	\$47.00
30 mins - member - per session - 2 on 1	С	Υ	\$60.00	4.2%	\$62.50
30 mins - non-member - per session - 1 on 1	С	Υ	\$50.00	4.0%	\$52.00
30 mins - non-member - per session - 2 on 1	С	Υ	\$70.00	2.9%	\$72.00
Hire Rates 25m Lane Hire (Indoor) - per hour	С	Υ	\$32.00	15.6%	\$37.00
50m Lane Hire (Outdoor) - per hour	C	Ϋ́	\$32.00	15.6%	\$37.00
Program Pool - full pool per hour	C	Υ	\$68.00	8.8%	\$74.00
Program Pool - half pool per hour	С	Υ	\$34.00	8.8%	\$37.00
Warm Water Pool - half pool per hour	С	Y	\$44.00	4.5%	\$46.00
Warm Water Pool - whole pool per hour Pool carnival up to 4 hours	C C	Y Y	N/A \$576.00	N/A 4.2%	\$92.00 \$600.00
Pool carnival 4 hours or more	C	Ϋ́	\$1,152.00	4.2%	\$1,200.00
Studio Room Hire - per hour	C	Ϋ́	\$60.00	16.7%	\$70.00
Meeting Room #1 - per hour	С	Υ	\$30.00	0.0%	\$30.00
Allied Health professional private consult room booking - per hr	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$25.00
Allied Health professional private consult room booking - half day (4hr)	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$80.00
Allied health professional private consult room booking - full day	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$150.00
Duty Manager - per hour	С	Υ	\$50.00	5.0%	\$52.50
Lifeguard - per hour	С	Y	\$50.00	5.0%	\$52.50
Swim Instructor - per hour	С	Υ	\$50.00	5.0%	\$52.50

Memberships - Fortnightly						
Memberships - Fortnightly	Description of Fees and Charges					
Memberships - Fortnightly						
Memberships - Fortnightty		Statutory (S)	GST.	2023/24	Change %	2024/25
Memberships - Fortnightly Membership - Pool C				Fee	Change /6	Fee
Membership - Pool		or council (c)	.,,,	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
Membership - Pool						
Membership - Pool						
Membership - Pool	Memberships - Fortnightly					
Membership - Gym or Group Filness with Pool		С	Υ	\$20.00	5.0%	\$21.00
Membership - Full Centre Access	•			·	5.0%	•
Membership - Pool - Concession		С	Υ	\$50.00	4.0%	\$52.00
Membership - Gym or Group Fitness with Pool - Concession C Y \$28.00 5.0% \$38.40	Membership - Full Centre - Off Peak (8am-3pm)	С	Υ	\$30.00	6.7%	\$32.00
Membership - Full Centre Access - Concession	Membership - Pool - Concession	С	Υ	\$14.00	3.6%	\$14.50
Membership - Pool - Family	Membership - Gym or Group Fitness with Pool - Concession	С	Υ	\$28.00	5.0%	\$29.40
Membership - Pool - Family - Concession	Membership - Full Centre Access - Concession	С	Υ	\$35.00	4.0%	\$36.40
Full Centre Corporate membership rate (5+ employees) C Y \$35.00 4.3% \$36.50 Teen Gym membership (13 -17 yrs) C C Y \$25.00 0.0% \$25.00 \$	Membership - Pool - Family	С	Υ	\$40.00	5.0%	\$42.00
Teen Gym membership (13 -17 yrs) C Y \$25.00 0.0% \$25.00 Squash / Racquebtall (per hour)	Membership - Pool - Family - Concession	С	Υ	\$28.00	5.0%	\$29.40
Squash / Racquetball (per hour) Squash court hire per court C Y \$24.00 -33.3% \$16.00 Casual Squash Court use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$4.00 Squash court hire exclusive use of all 6 courts C Y \$76.00 5.3% \$80.00 Subject to booking arrangements equivalent to prior year's total hours: WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (8 - 11 wks, 1 hour per week) Junior N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$500.00 WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 2 hours per week) Senior 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$500.00 WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 2 hours per week) Senior 6 N/A \$500.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2	Full Centre Corporate membership rate (5+ employees)		Υ	\$35.00	4.3%	\$36.50
Squash court hire per court C Y \$24.00 -33.3% \$16.00 Casual Squash Court use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$4.00 Squash court hire exclusive use of all 6 courts C Y \$76.00 5.3% \$80.00 Squash court hire exclusive use of all 6 courts C Y \$76.00 5.3% \$80.00 Squash court hire exclusive use of all 6 courts C Y \$76.00 5.3% \$80.00 Squash court hire exclusive use of all 6 courts C Y \$76.00 5.3% \$80.00 WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 1 hour per week) Junior 4 Courts N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$500.00 \$2,000.00 \$2	Teen Gym membership (13 -17 yrs)	С	Υ	\$25.00	0.0%	\$25.00
Casual Squash Court use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$4.00 Squash court hire exclusive use of all 6 courts C Y \$76.00 5.3% \$80.00 Subject to booking arrangements equivalent to prior year's total hours: C Y \$76.00 5.3% \$80.00 WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (8 - 11 wks, 1 hour per week) Junior 4 Courts N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$500.00 WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 2 hours per week) Senior 6 Courts N/A	Squash / Racquetball (per hour)					
Squash court hire exclusive use of all 6 courts Subject to booking arrangements equivalent to prior year's total hours: WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (8 - 11 wks, 1 hour per week) Junior 4 Courts WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 2 hours per week) Senior 6 Courts Schools Casual stadium & squash court use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use Group Fitness Instructor fee, per class per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Supervised Gym Session, per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Swimming lessons (ratio 1:7 - 1:10) per child C Y \$8.50 5.9% \$9.00 School - recreation swim, per student C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Stadium Court 2-3 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y \$1.00 0 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y \$1.00 0 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y \$1.00 0 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y \$1.00 0 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y \$1.00 0 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y \$1.00 0 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y \$1.00 0 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y \$1.00 0 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y \$1.00 0 3.8% \$13.50 Symnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50	Squash court hire per court	С	Υ	\$24.00	-33.3%	\$16.00
Squash court hire exclusive use of all 6 courts C Y \$76.00 5.3% \$80.00 Subject to booking arrangements equivalent to prior year's total hours: WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (8 - 11 wks, 1 hour per week) Junior 4 Courts N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$500.00 WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 2 hours per week) Senior 6 Courts N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$500.00 Courts N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$500.00 Schools N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$2,000.00 Casual stadium & squash court use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Supervised Gym Session, per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Swimming lessons (ratio 1:7 - 1:10) per child C Y \$8.50 5.9% \$9.00 School - recreation	Casual Squash Court use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use	C	Y	N/A	N/A	\$4.00
Subject to booking arrangements equivalent to prior year's total hours: WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (8 - 11 wks, 1 hour per week) Junior 4 Courts N/A \$2,000.00 Schools Supervised Gym Session, per clurr of per class per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$125.00 \$125.00						,
WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (8 - 11 wks, 1 hour per week) Junior 4 Courts N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A S500.00 WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 2 hours per week) Senior 6 WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 2 hours per week) Senior 6 Courts N/A \$2,000.00	·	С	Υ	\$76.00	5.3%	\$80.00
4 Courts N/A N/	Subject to booking arrangements equivalent to prior year's total hours:					
4 Courts N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A S500.00 WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 2 hours per week) Senior 6 Courts N/A	W00F0 0 10 10 11 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11					
WS&RC Squash Court Seasonal Hire (14 wk, 2 hours per week) Senior 6 Courts N/A \$2,000.00 Schools Casual stadium & squash court use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Group Fitness Instructor fee, per class per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Supervised Gym Session, per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Summing Jessons (ratio 1:7 - 1:10) per child C Y \$8.50 5.9% \$9.00 School - recreation swim, per student C Y \$4.50 5.6% \$4.75 Stadium See per gerson, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$500.00
Courts						
Casual stadium & squash court use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	\$2,000.00
Casual stadium & squash court use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Group Fitness Instructor fee, per class per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Supervised Gym Session, per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Supervised Gym Session, per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Supervised Gym Session, per hour C Y \$8.50 5.9% \$125.00 Swimming lessons (ratio 1:7 - 1:10) per child C Y \$8.50 5.9% \$9.00 School - recreation swim, per student C Y \$4.50 5.6% \$4.75 Stadium Casual stadium use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Stadium Court 2-3 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Stadium Court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$46.00						
use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Group Fitness Instructor fee, per class per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Supervised Gym Session, per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Swimming lessons (ratio 1:7 - 1:10) per child C Y \$8.50 5.9% \$9.00 School - recreation swim, per student C Y \$4.50 5.6% \$4.75 Stadium Casual stadium use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Stadium Court 2-3 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y \$36.00 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Courts 4-5 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$46.00 Stadium Show Court bire - per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A						
Group Fitness Instructor fee, per class per hour		С	Υ	\$3.00	33.3%	\$4.00
Supervised Gym Session, per hour C Y \$120.00 4.2% \$125.00 Swimming lessons (ratio 1:7 - 1:10) per child C Y \$8.50 5.9% \$9.00 School - recreation swim, per student C Y \$4.50 5.6% \$4.75 Stadium Casual stadium use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Stadium Court 2-3 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y \$36.00 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Courts 4-5 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$46.00 Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C <td< td=""><td></td><td>0</td><td>V</td><td>¢420.00</td><td>4.00/</td><td>¢405.00</td></td<>		0	V	¢420.00	4.00/	¢405.00
Swimming lessons (ratio 1:7 - 1:10) per child C Y \$8.50 5.9% \$9.00 School - recreation swim, per student C Y \$4.50 5.6% \$4.75 Stadium Casual stadium use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Stadium Court 2-3 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y \$36.00 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Courts 4-5 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$46.00 Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$60.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$1,200.00 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·		•
School - recreation swim, per student C Y \$4.50 5.6% \$4.75 Stadium Casual stadium use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Stadium Court 2-3 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y \$36.00 4.2% \$37.50 Stadium Courts 4-5 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$46.00 Stadium Show Court bire, per hour - exclusive use C Y \$48.00 100.0% \$96.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$1,200.00 Gymnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-	·		
Stadium Casual stadium use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Stadium Court 2-3 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Stadium Courts 4-5 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$46.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Symnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins	,,					*
Casual stadium use - per person, per entry - non-exclusive use C Y \$3.00 33.3% \$4.00 Stadium Court 2-3 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Stadium Courts 4-5 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y \$48.00 100.0% \$96.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50	·	O	•	Ψ4.50	3.070	ψ4.73
Stadium Court 2-3 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Stadium Courts 4-5 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y \$48.00 100.0% Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Gymnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50		C	Y	\$3.00	33 3%	\$4.00
exclusive use inc. volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Stadium Courts 4-5 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y \$48.00 100.0% Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50						Ψ4.00
Stadium Courts 4-5 hire/Training/Casual Use - per court, per hour - exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y \$48.00 100.0% \$96.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y N/A N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A N/A \$1,200.00 Gymnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50	, ,	С	Υ	\$36.00	4.2%	\$37.50
exclusive use, inc volleyball, pickleball, badminton, netball. C Y N/A N/A \$43.00 Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$46.00 Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y \$48.00 100.0% \$96.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$1,200.00 Gymnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Long court, per hour - exclusive use C Y N/A N/A \$46.00 Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y \$48.00 100.0% \$96.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$1,200.00 Gymnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50		С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$43.00
Stadium Show Court hire, per hour - exclusive use C Y \$48.00 100.0% \$96.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$1,200.00 Gymnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50		С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$46.00
Stadium Show Court Event hire - up to 4hr C Y N/A N/A \$600.00 Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$1,200.00 Gymnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50	9 71					•
Stadium Show Court Event hire - more than 4hr, up to 8 hrs C Y N/A N/A \$1,200.00 Gymnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50	· ·			·		
Gymnastics - Intermediate - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50 Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50	'					• • • • • • •
Gymnastics - Senior - 45 mins C Y \$13.00 3.8% \$13.50	• •					
	· ·		Υ	·		•
Gymnastics - Senior - 60 mins C Y \$16.00 3.1% \$16.50	Gymnastics - Senior - 60 mins	C	Υ	\$16.00	3.1%	\$16.50
Kinder Gymnastics C Y \$8.50 0.0% \$8.50	•			·		*

Description of Fees and Charges					
			2023/24		2024/25
	Statutory (S)	GST	Fee	Change %	Fee
	or Council (C)	Y/N	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
Wangaratta Basketball Incorporated (WBI):					
Subject to booking arrangements equivalent to prior year's total hours:					
WBI Stadium Seasonal Court Hire (12 - 16 wks, 10 hours per week),					
Show Court 1	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$4,000.00
WBI Stadium Seasonal Court Hire (12 - 16 wks, 10 hours per week), Court	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$3,000.00
2 or 3		•	14/7	1477	ψο,σσσ.σσ
WBI Stadium Seasonal Court Hire (12 - 16 wks, 10 hours per week), Court 4 or 5	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$3,500.00
Miscellaneous					
Shower	С	Υ	N/A	N/A	\$4.00
Fob or Membership Card Purchase or Replacement			\$30.00	0.0%	\$30.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT - Bowser Landfill					
Commercial cartage contractors					
General Waste for commercial contractors	С	Υ	\$312.80	11.6%	\$349.00
Recyclable Materials (concrete / raw wood / trunks / branches)	С	Υ	\$63.80	32.9%	\$84.78
Processed wood and timber disposal	С	Υ	\$175.26	11.5%	\$195.49
Green Waste (grass/small pruning's)	С	Υ	\$63.80	32.9%	\$84.78
Metal	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Low Level Contaminated Soil	С	Υ	\$395.90	4.1%	\$412.00
Asbestos	С	Υ	\$292.10	4.1%	\$304.00
Uncontaminated Fill material	С	N	\$111	2.4%	\$113.69
Fee for non-conforming waste, i.e. tyres, mattress, e-waste, liquid and oils	_	.,	•		
and illegal asbestos	С	Υ	\$189.30	4.1%	\$197.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT - Disposal fees					
Waste Administration Fee (Landfill and Transfer Station	С	Υ	\$37.80	5.8%	\$40.00
General Waste					
General Waste minimum (garbage bag / up to 30L)	С	Υ	\$4.50	0.0%	\$4.50
General Waste wheelie bin	С	Υ	\$14.00	0.0%	\$14.00
1/4m3 General Waste (0.25m3)	С	Υ	\$22.50	6.7%	\$24.00
1/2m3 General Waste (0.5m3)	С	Υ	\$45.00	4.4%	\$47.00
3/4m3 General Waste (0.75m3)	С	Υ	\$67.50	5.2%	\$71.00
General Waste - per cubic metre	С	Υ	\$90.00	4.4%	\$94.00
Recyclable Materials					
1/4m3 Timber (minimum) (0.25m3)	С	Υ	\$12.00	4.2%	\$12.50
1/2 m3 Timber (0.5m3)	С	Υ	\$24.00	4.2%	\$25.00
Timber - per cubic metre	С	Υ	\$48.00	4.2%	\$50.00
1/4m3 Concrete & Rubble (minimum) (0.25m3)	C	Υ	\$12.00	4.2%	\$12.50
1/2 m3 Concrete & Rubble (0.5m3)	C	Ϋ́	\$24.00	4.2%	\$25.00
Concrete - (per cubic metre)up to a maximum of 2 cubic metres	C	Ϋ́	\$40.00	5.0%	\$42.00
Car/motorcycle tyres (P)	Č	Ϋ́	\$6.50	7.7%	\$7.00
Truck Tyres Small - Light weight / small / 4WD	C	Ϋ́	\$15.00	3.3%	\$15.50
Truck Tyres Small - Light weight / Small / 4WD Truck Tyres Large (LT) - includes forklift & bobcat tyres up to 0.5m high.	Ü	1	φ13.00	J.J /0	φ10.00
THOOK TYPES Large (LT) - INCIDUCES FORKIIT & DODGAT TYPES UP TO 0.3M MIGH.	С	Υ	\$19.00	2.6%	\$19.50
Forklift Tyres up to 1m high	С	у	\$43.00	4.7%	\$45.00
Tractor Tyres up to 1m high	С	y	\$112.50	4.0%	\$117.00
Tractor Tyres up to 2m high	C	y	\$169.00	4.1%	\$176.00
Earthmoving Tyres Small up to 1m high	Ċ	y	\$144.00	4.2%	\$150.00
Earthmoving Tyres Medium up to 1.5m high	Ċ	y	\$249.00	4.0%	\$259.00
Earthmoving Tyres Large up to 2m high	c	y	\$500.00	4.0%	\$520.00
Cot Mattress All Sizes	Č	y y	\$12.00	4.2%	\$12.50
Single Mattress	C	y Y	\$35.00	4.3%	\$36.50
•	C	Ϋ́			
Double/queen/king Mattress	C	ſ	\$38.00	5.3%	\$40.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
			2023/24		2024/25
	Statutory (S)	GST	Fee	Change %	Fee
	or Council (C)	Y/N	Inc. GST		Inc. GST
Other					
Furniture items - Small & medium single items (chairs, tables) - each	С	Υ	\$9.00	5.6%	\$9.50
Furniture items - Large & multiple items (lounge suites, dining suites,	С	Υ	\$35.00	4.20/	¢26.50
cupboards, wardrobes) Equivalent to a 2 seater settee	C	Y	φ35.UU	4.3%	\$36.50
Recyclable Materials					
Metal - scrap metals, white goods (except fridges)	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Fridges, Freezers & Air Conditioners	С	Υ	\$21.00	4.8%	\$22.00
Glass, aluminum cans, PET plastic, HDPE plastic, paper, cardboard,	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
polystyrene	C	IN/A	FREE	IN/A	FREE
Green waste - Minimum fee (≤0.25 per cubic metre)	С	Υ	\$4.50	0.0%	\$4.50
1/2m3 Green waste (0.5m3)	С	Υ	\$9.00	5.6%	\$9.50
Green waste - per cubic metre	С	Υ	\$18.00	5.6%	\$19.00
All E-waste per individual item	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Household Batteries	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Car Batteries	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Fluorescent Globes	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Paint Tins	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Polystyrne (resident)	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Polystyrne (commercial)	С	Υ	\$10.50	4.8%	\$11.00
Gas Bottles (up to 10kg)	С	Υ	\$15.00	6.7%	\$16.00
Motor Oil (accepted at Markwood & Wangaratta)	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Plastic Oil Containers < 20 litres	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Plastic Oil Containers > 20 litres	С	Υ	\$4.70	6.4%	\$5.00
Metal Oil Containers	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Drum Muster Approved Chemical Drums	С	N/A	FREE	N/A	FREE
Garbage					
Public place event bins (Garbage)	С	Υ	\$13.00	7.7%	\$14.00
Public place event bins (Organics)	С	Υ	\$13.00	7.7%	\$14.00
Public place event bins (Recycling)	С	Υ	\$12.50	12.0%	\$14.00
Public place event bins (outside ordinary hours) per hr	С	Υ	\$231.00	3.9%	\$240.00
Weekly garbage (Kerbside) collection for Rural Commercial premises only	С	Υ	\$793.00	4.0%	\$825.00
Kitchen Caddie	С	Υ	\$16.00	6.3%	\$17.00

Description of Fees and Charges					
	Statutory (S) or Council (C)	GST Y/N	2023/24 Fee Inc. GST	Change %	2024/25 Fee Inc. GST
WORKS WITHIN A ROAD RESERVE					
Arterial Road Minor Works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	16 Fee Units (\$254.40)	2.7%	\$261.28
Works other than minor works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	43.2 Fee Units (\$686.88)	2.7%	\$705.46
Minor Works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	9.5 Fee Units (\$151.05)	2.7%	\$155.14
Works other than minor works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	30.2 Fee Units (\$480.18)	2.7%	\$493.17
Municipal road or non-arterial State road where maximum speed limit	t at any time is m	ore than 50 l			
Minor Works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	9.3 Fee Units (\$147.87)	2.7%	\$151.87
Works other than minor works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	43.1 Fee Units (\$685.29)	2.7%	\$703.82
Minor Works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	6 Fee Units (\$95.40)	2.7%	\$97.98
Works other than minor works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	23.5 Fee Units (\$373.65)	2.7%	\$383.76
Municipal road or non-arterial State road where maximum speed limit	t at any time is le	ss than 50 k	ph		
Minor Works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	9.3 Fee Units (\$147.87)	2.7%	\$151.87
Works other than minor works - Conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	23.5 Fee Units (\$373.65)	2.7%	\$383.76
Minor Works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	6 Fee Units (\$95.40)	2.7%	\$97.98
Works other than minor works - Not conducted on any part of the roadway, shoulder or pathway	S	N	6 Fee Units (\$95.40)	2.7%	\$97.98
Driveways					
Installed on a 50km/h or less road	С	N	24 Fee units (\$381.60)	2.7%	\$391.92
Installed on a 60km/h-100km/h road	С	N	43.5 Fee units (\$691.65)	2.7%	\$710.36
Road Opening, Landscaping and Asset Protection			, ,		
Works 10sqm or less	С	N	6 Fee Units (\$95.40)	2.7%	\$97.98
Works greater than 10sqm	С	N	9.5 Fee Units (\$151.05)	2.7%	\$155.14
Asset protection permit	С	N	6 Fee Units (\$95.40)	2.7%	\$97.98
Barricading around buildings			, ,		
Works 10sqm or less	С	N	6 Fee Units (\$95.40)	2.7%	\$97.98
Works greater than 10sqm	С	N	9.5 Fee Units (\$151.05)	2.7%	\$155.14